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Date

11/7/83

7/10/84

2/7/84

-

1/2/84

2/4/84

3/8/84
10/9/83
10/11/82
8/11/83

(Fourth Partial)

Subject

Allegation No. 25 - RV-83-A-33 (] Fage)

Ltr from Purple to Files Subject: Telephone call from Dr. Henry
Myers, Subcommittee on Energy & Environment (2 Pages)

Allegation No. 189 - RV-84-A-25 - (1 Page)
Allegation No. 190 - RV-84-A-25 - (1 Page)
Allegation No. 191 - RV-84-A-25 - (1 Page)
Allegation Nc. 192 - RV-84-A-25 - (1 Page)
Allegation No. 193 - RV-84-A-25 - (] Page)
Allegation No. 194 - RV-84-A-25 - (1 Page)
Allegation No. 195 - RV-84-A-25 - (1 Page)

Ltr from Bishop to Ei1senhut, Subject: Diablo Canyon Allegations
Assigned for Nucleor Reactor Regulation (1 Page)

Allegation No. 189-195 - RV-84-A-25 - (1 Page)
Allegation Form - RV-B4-A-25 - (1 Page)
Affidavit - (20 Pages)

Ltr from Hudson to Gilinsky Subject: Report #2 - QA Deficiencies
1n the Ultrasonic Measurement of Reactor Coolant Pressure
Boundary Valves for Minimum Wall Thickness Requirements as
Requested by the Atomic Energy Commission in their Letter of
6/20/72 to PGAE at Diablo Canyon (83 Pages)

Allegation No. 188 - RV-84-A-24 - (1 Page)
Problem Statement - Allegation No. 188 - RV-84-A-24 (1 Page)
Affidavit (31 Pages)

Allegation No. 132 - RV-84-A-10 - (3 Pages)
Problem Statement -

Allegation No. 134 - RV-84-A-11 - (3 Pages) '
Problem Statement

Welding information - note from Tresler (35 Pages)

Problem Statement - Allegation No. 132 - RV-84 A-09 (1 Page)
Allegation No. 132 - (4 Pages)

Ltr from Schuyler to Martin Subject: Secy-84-61, Item 132 (9 Pages)
Pipe Support Design Tolerance Clarification Form - (25 Pages)
Discrepancy Report - (3 Pages)

Allegation Date Form - (1 Page)
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2/27/84
8/11/83
11/19/83
11/15/83

10/3/83

12/5/83
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9/30/83
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Allegation No. 26 - RV-84-A-33 - (1 Page)

Allegation Nos. 24, 26, 46 & 66 - RV-83-A-28, RV-83-A-33,
RV-83-A-46 & RV-83-A-52 (5 Pages)

Allegation Data Form - (1 Page)

Allegation Nos. 25, 58, 142, 154, 176 - RV-83-A-33, RV-83-A-57,
RV-83-A-15 & RY-84-A-17 (6 Pages)

Details on an Inspection - (3 Pages)
False floor in cable spreading rooms 1s not class 1 - (4 Pages)

Anchor Bolts - Allegation File No. 25 - (13 Pages)
Notes from a telecon

Conversation Record - (1 Page)
Problem Statement - RV-83-A-33. (1 Page)
Allegation Data Form - (1 Page)
Allegation Data Form - (1 Page)

Memo from Dentonto Martin with note from Martin to Bishop (2 Pages
Encl: Ltr from Purple to Files Subject Telelphone call from Dr.
Henry Myers, (2 Pages)

Encl: Comversation Record - (1 Page)

Pipe Support Design tolerance Clarification Form - (24 Pages)

Memo from Morrill to Bishop Subj Inspection Results, LLL Personnel

Examination of Raceway Suppcrt Bolted Connections at Dyablo
(2 Pages)
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Ltr from Wade to Kirsch Subject: Inspection Status Report (9 Pages)
Ltr from Spencer to Crane Subject: NRC Inspection - (39 Pages)

Ltr from Lubbock to Moore Subject: Response to Footnote 21 of
Memo and Order of 6/28/84 (ALAB-775) - (3 Pages)

Ltr from Schuyler to Martin Subject Welding Base Plates to Fan
Cooler Structure - (1 Page)

Route Sheet with ASLA attached - (3 Pages)
Field Warehouse Requisition - (29 Pages)
Discrepancy Report - (5 Pages)

Discrepancy Report - (2 Pages)

Discrepancy Report - (2 Pages)

Discrepancy Report - (2 Pages)

Discrepancy Report - (5 Pages)

Discrepancy Report - (5 Pages)
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Progress Report (1 Page)

Progress Report (1 Page)

Progress Report (1 Page)

Telephone Call message with cover letter (facsimile) - (2 Pages)
Telephone Calls (2) - (2 Pages)



GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
Institute for Policy Studies
1901 Que Street. N W., Washington, D C. 20009 (202) 234-9382

September 13, 1984

Director EEDOM
Office of Administration FR ACT“ lNFORMA
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission REQU-S)

Washington DC 20555 FOTA-2Y- 7¢3
To Whom It May Concern: @a.t, ‘d Q-1 ?(/

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U,S.C. §552, the Government
Accountability Project (GAP) request copies of any and all agency records and
information, including but not iimited to notes, letters, memoranda, drafts,
minutes, diaries, logs, calendars, tapes, transcripts, summaries, interview reports,
procedures, instructiona, files, graphs, engineering analyses, charts,maps, photo- _
graphs, agreements, handwritten notes, studies, data sheets, notebooks, books, tele-
phone messages, computations, voice recordings, any other data compilations, fnterim
and/or final report ALUA TR SR P R RS B b and/or g
X P ;“m-<""‘*——— e :

of the Diabloe

ANYOR R on It 1NN 2 NUR . i e
which proQIURR.» A4 he o WHLSTIEUIOWET CRRTRUSs- We request
that : potisive document be identified by the allegation number(s) to which it

may relate.

If any of the materials covered by this request have been destroyed and/or removed,
please provide all surrounding documentation, including but not limited to a de-

scription of the action(s) taken, relevant date(s), and justification(s) for the
action(s).

GAP request that fees be waived, because " findings gnfornation can be considered as
primarily benefitting the general public," 5 U,$.C, 8552(a)(4)(A). GAP is a non-
profit, non-pariisan public interest organization concerned with honest and open
government, Through legal representation, advice, national conferences, films, pub-
lications and public outreach, the project promates; whistleblowers as agents of
government accountability., We are requesting the above information as part of an on-
going monitoring project on the adequacy of the NRC's efforts to protect public safety
and health at nuclear power plants.

For any documents or portions that you deny due to a specific FOIA exempt ion, please
provide an index itemizing and describing the documents or portion of documents
withheld. The index should provide a detailed justification of your grounds for
claiming each exemption, explaining why each exemption is relevant to the document

or portion of the document withheld. This index is required under Vaushn v. Rosen(I),
484 F.24, 820 (D.C, Cir., 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 977 (1974),

We look forward to ycur response to this request within ten days.

Yours tmly@

7 8, 5 Crptal Dcfon
\(omo Devine C%otnl Dixon
Legal Director, GA? Legal Intern




UNITED STATES
NU7' EAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20555

November 7, 1983

NOTE EOR: Files (LIMITED DISTRIBUTION)

FROM: Robert A. Purple, Deputy D1rector
Division of Licensing

SUBJECT: TELEPHONE CALL FROM DR. HENRY ﬂYERS, SUBCOMMITTEE
ON ENERGY AND ENVIRUNMENT

As a followup to our meeting last Friday, Dr. Myers called me today to
further discuss the information that he had on Diablo Canyon deficiencies.
He prefaced his conversation by stressing that he intended to give me this
information only on the condition that by Friday of this week, I would call
him to tell him what has been done to follow up on the information. He
expressed reluctance to convey the information to me since he was not
confident that I would take:the matter seriously and make a vigorous effort
to get to the bottom of things. He asked me to identify who the single
person was who was in charge of resolving all of the Diablo Canyon
allegations and determining their significance. I told him that since the
issues could involve construction deficiences, design control deficiencies
and perhaps even matters for investigation of wrofigdoing, the only single
person in charge would be the Executive Director for Operations. He noted
that, since most of the items appear to be related to construction defi-
ciencies, he planned to call Jack Martin of Region V later today. (I
subsequently telephoned Mr. Martin's office, who was unavailable, and relayed
a summary of the following information to Tom Bishop of his staff.)

Or. Myers did not wish to provide copies of the documents to us that we had seen last
Friday in his office. He preferred instead to orally identify the areas that

he believed the NRC should look into. I believe that he felt that by

defining the areas in broad enough terms, the identity of the alleger would

be more protected than i¥ F- gave us the documents. He warned me that by

passing this informatiur u. to me that I now shared a personal responsibility

for protecting the idenv fy of the alleger and that if, as a result of our
investigation of these ir ues, the identity of the alleger is made known that

the responsibility for th:t compromise rested with me. He then outlined the
following nine areas of inquiry that he believes the NRC should investigate.

P! Review all new conforimance reports concerning the purchase of material

from non-approved vendors over the last 2 or 3 years. Check all '-—-»'ﬁéo
purchase orders against approved vendor lists.

— XN IPeST 0 <



‘Note to Files -2~
2. Review all NCR's vs DCN's and check the disposition thereof. Look at
PG4E's DCN's vs the Foley and Pullman Companies' DCN's for discrepancies. & ‘
3. Provide a description of deviations over the past 2 years in DCN's and -
_revisions thereto regarding the control room pressuve and ventilation
system,
4, Reguest all documentation from PG&E, Foley and P\unman regarding the___:;gé?’
upgrading of materials from non-essential to essential.
5. Check documentation to establish Foley and Pullman record on #67
certification of inspectors. Review NCR's against inspector control ™
prior to 1983. Note those NCR's and their dispositon.
6. Are there any NCR's on Redhead stud anchors? ——— 2
7. Review inspection reports and NCR's by Foley and Pullman on testing ‘of #
concrete and grout and the use of camples. '694'
8. Ask PGAE and Foley for all NCR's regarding wire traceability. Check -—-*‘59
work packages to determine if they clearly indicate the source of &ll
wires.
9. Ask for documentation establishing wire cable termination and pull test _ 4 (9

and inspections performed per Appendix B.

Mr. Myers reiterated that he expected to hear from me within a few days with
respect to the Agency's actions on these allegations.

(:::;;;;Zz‘hls“r
Robert A. Purple, Deputy Director
Division of Licensing '
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Livision of Licensing
FROM: 7. W. Bishop, Director
: [ivision of Reactor Safety and Projects, Kegion V

SUBJECT: DIABLO CANYON ALLEGATIONS ASSIGNED FOR NUCLEAR REACTUR
- KEGULATION

Bzsed on the Allegation Panel Review Board on July 12, 1984, it was determined
that the following allegations are referred to NRR for close out
responsibility.

NRC Allegation Numbers: 194
368
351
479
48B4

Should you have questions or require additional information please do not
besitate to contact myself or my staff.

‘;}?“ﬂu@

T. W. Bishop, Director
Division of Reactor Safety
and Projects

. Martin, RV

. Kirsch, RV

. Knighton, NRR

. Schierling, NRR
. Volmer, NRR
Crowley, RV
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My nase 18 Mo i soason, 1 am suhlntting'this afficavit !?:qix and
voluntarily without any threats, fnducements, or coercion, to Mr. Tsonns Devine,
who hAs fdentified himself to we &s the Legal Director of the Government Account- ‘
lbilliy Project ef the Institute for Policy Studies. 1 am submitting this state- :
ment to evideic?z my concern over a compretinsive quality assurance 5A) breakdown
for the woik o? Puliman Power Products at the Diablc Canyon lluclear Power Plant.

There 1s no possible juctification for allowing this nuclear power plant to go
critical unti]l the duclear Regulatory Comnission (NRC) confirms the full scope of

QA breakaown; identifies the causes; and monitors completion of a corrective
action program, including a full reinspection of safety-related work at the plant.
In many instances, the reinspection may be the first legitimate quality control
coverage the ha~dware has had.

I base this conclusion on my four and a half year: experience at Diablo
Fapyon in Pullmar's quality assurance/quality control (QC) program, including
two and a half years, through 1982, during which I was the Internal Auditav. The
basfc Tesson 1 learned {¢ that the conclusions of a Nuclear Service Corporation
audit of Pullman are more true today than when firss sublis‘ied in 1877--the
progran does not meet tht rejuirements of 10C.F.R. 50, Appendix B; and 1t does
not have an operative corrective action system. The latter has heen demonstrated
by the further deterioration in corrective action from 1979-1983, Wh'le before,
the system was merely ‘2111ng to identify und solve problems, now it is actively
covcrf%g them up. This has been especially true with respect to welding, non-
destructive examination procedures (NDE), and imrostatic tests--u\lzbf which 1
learneéd were consistently uncontrolled, and that some of the DFDCIGJ:!f:fOT the
first two items were not qualified by a tes*iny process which proves the procedures
actually work as clatmed.

— 15T 0 ‘ -
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Thé_systcm a1so broke down for vendor quality assurance, where Pacific Gas and

Electric (PGAE) management ordered Pullman inspectors to stop reporting cracked
welds found in structural steel restraints supplied by vendors Such.as Boston
Bergen and American Bridge. %-.

Q} an auditor trying to work within the Pullman site and corpoéute QA system,
1 lciihid the cause of the QA breakdown and why it has not been corrected.
Pullman QA Management does not want to know about QA/QC violations. Management's
corrective action has baen to harass, threaten, and intimidate QA/QC personnel
who identify problems, and to dismiss those who persist. Although I exhaustively
reported deficiencies, the major effect of my disclosures was to prompt orders
from the QA manager to only look where 1 was told, and his angry threats to "get
rid of me'During one such exchange,he exclaimed Pullman's bottom 1ine: we're not
committed to building this plant to 10 C.F.R. 50, Appendix B. In that case, !
do not see any legal basis for the NRC to allow this plant to operate.

1 am not opposed to nuclear power. Rather, I believe in the technology

enough to insist that it receive the proper respect. 1 began working in the
nuclear power industry in 1974 at the Trojan Plant and have worked at the
Humboldt Bay Plant.With the exception of two months in 1978, I worked at Diablo
Canyon for Pullman from September, 1978 until Friday the 13th, 1984, when I was
1eid off. The layoff occurred the day after I finished a two-month series of
disclosures to the NRC.

For my first three tc four months on site, 1 was a documents reviewer. For
nineteen months I worked as a weld inspector in the pipe rupture restraint

program. In August, 1980, ] was promoted to QA Internal Auditor.

ey g




’ . .
" My responsibility was to evaluste and monitor the entire QA/QC program for
compliance with our Tegal obligations. This s how I Tearned that Pullman
does not consider 10 C.F.R, 50 a Tegal obligation for work at Diablo Canyon.
3.

L

© In Janvary, 1983, 1 was removed as internal auditor, but remsined in the
QA pﬁigram to help close out Discrepancy Reports (DR) and Deficient Condition
Notices (DCN), as well as to complete my pending sudits. QA Manager, Harold
Karner, restricted me to carrying out his specitic assignments. The harass-
ment was so 1~ “ense that in mid-May, I resigned. Through my union, the next
day 1 return to Diablo Canyon as a pipefitter. There simply had been too many
headaches attempting to work within the corporate system. On my own time, at
home, 1 finished organizing and summarizing my evidence of QA violatfons. In
November, I completed an initial report. On November 28, 1 sent it to NRC
Commissioner, Victor Gilinsky. On December 6, 1983, his office wrote that I
would be contacted by the Office of Investigations (01). Although Ol never
called, on January 6, 9, and 12, 1 was interviewed extensively by a series of

NRC inspectors from Region V. On January 13, 1 was laid off.

This statement will summarize the information and 1ist the allegations
in three written reports already disclosed to the NRC. My affidavit also is
to submit a written record for allegations which I have only described to the

NRC fn interviews and identify 2llegations not yet described to the NRC.

I. QUALITY ASSURANCE BREAKDOWN FOR WELDING

" With a few excepti ns, “rom the onset of construction, the welding

program for structural steel esse..i2ally has been uncontrolled--in violation of

legal requirements, as well #2¢ contract and design specifications. -The
: - »

techniques to circumvent quality assurance included unqualified welders;

RN




unqualified welding procedures; use of welding procedures so irrelevant for
the assigned work that, in effect, safety-related welding was widely conducted
without procedures; reliance upon unqualified inspection procodurtg to check
the guality of the welds; informal changes 0f contract spocificatiﬁhs without
thc_gcquired administrative review or distribution; falsification gf records;
and harassment and intimidation of QA personnel who fdentified and attempted
to obtain corrective action against the violaticns. The abuses occurred both
during original construction, and during the current modifications due to the

Bechtel/PGAE sefsmic design review program.

The 1ist below represents a more detailed summary of the allegations
and evidence that form the basis for the above conclusions.

\

1. MWeld procedure Code 7/8 fcr piping and plates has been used
improperly to weld numerous forms of structural steel on pipe supports. What
happened is that Pullman substituted American Society of Mechanical Engineers
(ASME) pipe welding procedures for the American Welding Society (AWS) struc-
tural steel procedures, as implemented. This practice exceeded the legally-
approved limitations for use of the procedure. The limits were logical, since
the two types of jobs have 1ittle in common. Pipe welding involves working
around 2 circumference. In structural steel welding the axis of the weld is

on a straight plane (Exhibis 1, at 2).

-

2. Code 7/8 has been used improperly to weld tube steel on pipe
suppo;ts. Tube steel involves a different type of metal than thePgiauteria1

coverea by ASML procedures. This is significant, because the NRC ﬂ;s'ﬁdentifiec
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‘éso.of the same metals as @ precondition to use ASME procedures for AWS work.
In fact, tube steel welding is so unique that the AWS Code has & special sec-
tion for 1t (1d., et 2-3).

3. Code 7/B was improperly used to weld threaded -tes'studs
uhic; bolt plates to civil steel on Class | safety-related pipe Su;ports.
Thefiype of welding used for these studs 1s not 1isted within Code 7/8, and
it bears almost no resemblance to the work legally covered by Code 7/8
(1d., at 2).

4. The welding for threaded studs did not even honor the require-
ments of Code 7/8, which calls for the use of a backing bar. Instead, process
sheets operated by the con "ruction department imposed backgrinding, which is
a totally different operation (Id.).

5. Code 7/8 has been used to weld at least eight pipe support
Joint configurations, including flare bevel groove welds, and double beve)

groove welds, not covered by Code 7/8. Each of these configurations repre-

sents a unigue welding task and legally must have its own approved weld procedure

specification detailing the joint configuration (Id., at 3).

6. Process sheets that guide quality control coverage did
not consistently call for inspection to verify the fitup of flare beve)
groove welds; one of the joint configurations not covered by the 7/8 pro-
cedure in the first place. That leaves the quality of the ensuing welds
doubly unreliable. This uncontrolled work has been occurring as part of
the current design modification construction work (1d.). 1 have read 2
PGAE ;emorandum asserting that QC fitup inspections are not requiréﬁ for

flare beve welds. That memorandum s not sufficient to overrule ;hgfheering



sbocificltion ESD 264, which requires inspections of groove welds and full

penetration welds.

7. Code 7/8 has been improper'y used on pipe '"thSE restraints
to weld five types of metal different from the ASME approved P-1 nnter1a1
Thcse restraints prevent a pipe ruptured during an earthquake from whipping
back and forth, which could damage the rest of the equipment (Id., at 4).

8. Code 7/8 was improperly used to weld two structural steel
shapes on pipe rupture restraints that are not covered by the procedure--i

shapes and tube steel (Id.).

9. Code 7/8 was improperly used for at least 11 joint config-
urations not covered by the procedure itself. These joint configurations were
not generically prequalified per the AWS Code and were without Procedure
Qualification Records and/or were not detailed on the Weld Procedure Specification

(1d., at 4-5).

10. The result of the procedural breakdown was uncortrolled
welding. To fllustrate, in one example, pipe rupture restraint square groove
welds were conducted without any established or documented procedure that
applied to the work in question. In some instances, welds had been completely
removed without any QC record of their disappearance. The records reflected
QC accepted welds where none existed. For documented repairs, there was only
erratic QC coverage due to unexplained procedural changes that deleted the

requirement for nondestructive examinations (1d., Attachment 2).



11, Pullman has recognized the error of applying ASME welding
procedures to ANS work in an uncontrolled manner and fssued Welding Technique
Specification Mo. AWS 1-1, 1n an attempt to clarify the proper usgﬁof Code 7/8
on ANS work. But the scope of corrective action was fnadequate. -!i only
conEtd the work 1n @ weld crack repair program on pipe ruiture
rts;}a1nts (1d., at 5-6). The misuse of (- '? far exceeds the u.* of
AWS 1.1. The crack repair program only covered about one-fourth of the pipe

rupture restraints, and none of the pipe supports.

12. ANWS 1-1 fafled to fully correct the improper use of Code 7/8
for weld‘rg in the weld crack repair program. The procedure uses a steel not
contained in the 1ist of acceptable AWS base metals, without evidence

that it had been individually qualified to prove fts relfability (1d., at 6).

13. The above violation was approved on December 20, 1979, by
V. J. Casey, who signed off as Cognizant Welding Engineer. Sixteen days
earlier, however, he had been appointed Puliman's Assistant QA/QC manager,
sccording to an interoffice memorandum, To my knowledge, Mr. Casey has never
been 1isted on the Pullman organizational chart as a Cognizant Welding
Engineer. The only way his approva! would not represent a false statement is
1f he were simulteneously a construciion and QA official. That would be 2
violation of the NRC's requirement for a QA program independent of construc-
$ion (1d., at 6-7).

P TR also have serious reservations about Mr. Casey's qualifica-

-

tions, based on his judgment in the field.

He instructed me to measure

fillet welds by the throat, when the AWS Code requires the measuremen®s from



the Iig'of the we'd. For approximately two months, 1 inspected welds to the

wrong standard, because Mr. Casey gave me a makeshift gauge not designed to
measure fillet welds. Other {nspectors informed me that Mr. Casey has changed

the rules on the spot for equipment anchor modifications in the co&gainnent.

They stated his instructions were to work to a "relaxed” engineerizg specification
ESD 243.

15. Through Toopholes in its Engineering Specification ESD 223,
Pullman fmproperly exempted itself from AWS desfgn, fabrication, and erection
requirements for all structural steel pipe support welding. Writing off the
rules in this fashion violated the PGAE contract specifications. To my know-
Tedge, there is no documented authorization from PGAE to deviate from the

Code requirement, which 1s sti11 in the contract (1d., at 7-9).

16. PGAE contract specifications on welder qualifications were
changed without required review and authorized approval. The rules were
changed through a cryptic, unexplained note. The changes involved the
Qualifications standard for al) rupture restraint welders before July - 10,
1979. The use of ASME qualification standards for welders doing unrelated
AWS work mirrors the breakdown in weiding procedures. Again, however, the

1879 corrective action only apolied to rupture restraints (1., at 9-12).

17. The PGAE contract requirement for Charpy, or notch impact
strength tests, was waived for Code 7/8 and other welding procedures. Charpy
tests are necessary to be sure the welds installed under the procedure can
meet melevant design and professional code requirements for strength.
Deleting this requirement was a serious step, which should have goné through
the Contract Specification Change Notice process to assure proper 0§P1qfering

review and approval. Instead, in January, 1974, a PGAE piping superintendent
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removed this significant QA check with a one-word penciled response, "No*",
when Pullman asked in a letter 1f weld procedures for rupture restraints
required Charpy fmpact tests (1d., at 12-13). 3

18. In violation of sti11 unrevised contract specificdtions,

[ O Y

speE%fic corrective action commitments on relevant Nonconformance Reports
(NCR), and relevant procedures for the weld crack repair program, none of the
full penetration welds less than 9/16 in. thick among rupture restraints

were ultrasonically tested. This means that the welds in rupture restraints
since July, 1979, were not fully covered by quality contrul tests in a sigaifi-
cant number of cases. PGLE engineers accepted the loopholes tc Pullman's
program in July, 1979, again without the required review end approval, and
without revising the relevant contract specification that was being ignored

(1d., ot 13-15),

19. Another weld procedure, Code B8/89 for carbon stee! piping,
has been used to weld pipe support structural steel shapes and plates during both
original construction and repair work in the current design modifications.

Structural steel shapes and plates are not covered by Code 88/89 (Id.,at 1¢).

0. In violaticn of the contract specification, Code B8/89 has
been used to weld carbon steel plates and structural steel shapes to rupture
restraints with two welding processes, Shielded Metal-Arc Welding (SMAW) and Gas
Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW). GTAW 1s not covered by the relevant AWS Code(ld.)

-

21. In August, 1979, PGAE issued Weldiny Technique Specification
No. ANS 1-3 to clarify the use of Code B8/89 for AWS welding, Unfé?tunate1y.
the 'sb]ution“ again repeated the problem., AWS 1-3 covers a ue\diéi grocess,
(GTAW) and a base metal (A-515) not covered by the relevant AWS code provision
(l1d., ot 16-18).



22. Pullman also substituted welding procedure Code 92/93 for

pipe rupture restraints when the process sheets specified that the work
would be done to Code 7/8. The Pullman Assistant QA manager accepted the
switch 1n an August 15, 1978, memorandum without changing the proclss sheets--
which left a record of work to a different procedure than was octuilly used.
(lﬂ'! et 18). The only records accurately reflecting the weld procedure used
were the weld rod requisition forms (l1d., at 21.22).

23. The informal approval of the welding procedure switch was
based on a falte premise--that both procedures were qualified to unlimited
thickness and were technically equivalent. In fact, they only hear a passing
resemblance. For example, Code 7/8 does not include a type of welding in
Code 92/93 that 1s only universally approved by the AWS for welds up to 1/4 in.
thickness. Nor did Code $2/93 have its own procedure qualification test to
verify its reliability on the welds greater than 1/4 in. thick. In effect,
that welding was uncontrolled and its quality 1s legally indeterminate. The
two welding procedures are also diffsrent with re;pect to jeint configu=ations,
Joint details, tacking the joints, weld processes \o be used, backing bar
requirements, and welding techniques, such as the allowable heat input from
AMPS and maximum volts. The controls for clearly distinct special processes

cannot be legally intermingled through a memorandum (1., at 18-21).

24, Contrary to contract specifications, welders qualified to
ASME-Lased Code 92/93 were used for structural stee) welding without being
proprIy qualified to the AWS Code. The switch was accepted on August 15,
1978.:}nteroff1ce Correspondence, rather than through an accountablé procedure

with review, authorized approval and a Contract Specification Chanqé Notice
- - »

(1d., at 20-21).
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25. M April 14, 1983, Discrepancy Report on 1972 welding in
the Spray Ring Piping System for the Unit No. 1 containment dome, DR #4713,
failed to fdentify an organizational breakdown far more significant than the
fssue 1t disclosed (varfations between the SMAW weld process used nﬁd the
prociss reported in the process sheets). DR #4713 also revealed thdt the
proéiss sheets and rod requisition forms referenced different weld rods
than had, in fact, been used. The respcnse of the QA/QC manager was to
sccept the violation as 1s. The DR did not mention one of the most signifi-
cant violations: the production department substituted an unauthorized,
unapproved procedure and process for the procedure which had been properly
selected and approved by the QA system and the third party authorized inspector
from the State of California. This was done in order to avoid delays when QA
issued the wrong weld rod for Weld Procedure 128. Production could not wait
to correct the weld rods, so the foreman just changed the procedure. In
other words, the production department's “solution" was to achieve compat-
fbility by making the procedure as wrong as the weld ro¢. DR #4713 endorsed
the procedure switch (id., at 23-25). If production can overrule the QA
system so easily on such casual grounds, it means that controlled welding
procedures occurred only when tolerated by the construction department .
Under the circumstances there can be no basis for confidence that the quality
of the welding was controlled. Most significant, in April, 1983 Diablo

Canyon management was stil]l satisfied with this result.

26. DR #4713 missed another equally significant violation: QC
inspectors had approved all the welds after visual examination, although the

GTAW ahd SMAW welding procedures do mot look the same. The 1972 faf{lure

rafses serious questions about the reiiability of QC inspections af tKe




time. The failure of DR #4713 to even note the QC inspection failure demon-
strates that 11 years later, the acceptance standards have not yet become

realistic. Sfgnificantly, before 1t was Yssued, this DR was rovicilg_throe r
times by Bechtel and PGAE management, which must assume rcspons!bil;ty for a ;
QA -ipdrt that failed to disclose, at all, the most significant QA violations ‘
(1d., at 25-28). "

27. The breakdown in records for the weld rod and weld process
sheets render 1t impossible to verify the qualificaticns of early welders by
reconstructing weld rod and process records, as asserted by Pullman in response
to 1977 Nuclear Services Corporstion findings that the qualifications could not
be established for welders in late 1972. 1 demonstrated this effect of
DR #4713 by applying its findings to a case study on & welder whose qualifica-
tions were challenged in the original NSC audit (1d., at 28-30).

28. Wy attempts to perform my audit duties on welding led to
sustained management Postility, including restrictions on my oryanizat‘onal
freedor, heratsment and intimidation, and retaliation througn personnel
sctions. On January 28, 1983, the harassment reached a climax. 1 hac already
been removed as interna’ aucitor on pretextual grounds (infra, at 23.4)
and was doing research for pending audit reports that 1 had issued, in this
case Unscheduled Interna) Audit #35 on pipe rupture restraings. 1 was at my
desk rev{;wing the records on three full penetration welds that had been
tested to the wrong nondestructive examination process. Mr. Karner approached
and wanted to know what I was doing. When I told him, he asked {f 1 had been
directed to identify those problems. Because ] was completing 2 peéding audit

of which Mr. Karner disapproved, 1 accurately answered, "No." He then"shouted

2t me that 1 was no jonger the internal auditor and could no longer identify




discrepancies unless he specifically ordered me to. At the time, I was
st111 a quality assurance employee, helping to close out DCN's and DR's. Mr.

Karner's orders to restrict my inquiries violated the requirement .for

organizational freedom in 10 C.F.R. 50, Appendix B. }' :
2 i

., 29. During the January 28, 1983, confrontation, Mr. Karner also
thniumd that 1f I repeated this type of behavior, he would "get rid of me."
From his demeanor, ] was unsure whether he was referring to my presence on

the job, or my presence--perfod. Mr. Karner's threats eventyually convinced

me to resign and to take a pipefitting job. The pervasive atmosphere of
{ntimidation was too counter-productive for an employee to successfully uphold

required QA/QC standards within Pullman's quality assurance program.

30. Although Pullman has gotten rid of me, the company has kept
the problem of unqualified welding procedures. When I left in January, 1984,
we were sti11 working to the same welding procedures 1 had audited. WNothing
has changed except that after all the notice, it s clear that Pullman anc
PGAE's violations are deliberate. There can be no excuse of fgnorance.
Corrective action has been nonexistent or ineffective. There were discussions
on-site of attempting to qualify Code 7/8 after the fact, which would have
beer ineffective anyway since it was the sponscring procedure for considerable
work that it did not describe. As of my departure, however, even that halfway

step had not occurred.

- 1. QUALITY ASSURANCE BREAKDOWH IN NONDESTRUCTIVE EXAMINATIONS

2 Nondestructive examinations to test the welds and otheé.harduare

were as unreliable as the procedures to conduct the welding in theé‘igst place.

The indeterminate quality of the testing process leaves the quality of the




hardware in the same status--indeterminate, at best. In some cases, NDE

results were compromised due to simple manipulation @t manage-

mert direction. This phenomenan allegedly occurred when Bechtel amd PGAE had !
the th personnel do certain yltrasonic tests (UT) over with a dif;;}cnt

appr_o_);h. after the tests had identified a large number of njecub'\e welds.

A good 11lustration of the quality assurance breakdown involves
1972 tests used to measure Seismic Class 1 valves on the reactor coolant
pressure boundary for minimum wall thickness in response to an Atomic Energy
Commission (AEC) directive. The UT procedure was not qualified by tests to
determine 1ts reliability, which was questionable anyway, because the procedure
did not measure the entire surface of the valves. There is serious question
whether all relevant valves were examined, in part due to conflicting informa-
tion in the records. Not all the equipment used to measure the valves was
traceable and calibrated. The former violation invalidates usage of the equin-
ment. The latter affects the accuracy of UT results by up to 48 percent,
when the AEC required 98 percent accuracy. Informal changes of contract
specifications, without the required review and approval, again facilitated

the QA violatiens. To my knowledge, corrective action has not occurred.

The unreifadility of valve measurements was representative of 2
general QA breakdown for nondestructive examinations. In Internal Audit 101,
I checked 71 such procedures--seven were deficient, representing three forms of
nondestructive exams To date, the most significant problem remain. “he
basic- fiaw was that records were not available to demonstrate thay tast pro-
cedures were qualified. After | traced the use of one procedure baék to the
steam generator feedwater nozzle, the QA manager ordered me not to iing out where
a related test procedure was used. The response to my disclosure of these

problems was to sit on them for over a year. In some instances, there still




ﬁls not been effective corrective action. QA management reneged on solutions

to which we had agreed. The situation became so frustrating, that I conducted
an audit on corrective action and sent the results to Pullmar corporate head-
quarters. The response was to reprimand me for breaking ranks, uhi}e the QA
violdtions continued to be ignored. Below 1s a more detailed 11:t;ng of related
alleégations.

31. In some instances, the unrelfability of nondestructive
examinations s due to manfpulation of the test results in order to mask
deficiencies. This allegedly occurred in 1982, with respect to tests involving
around 230 Unit 1 full penetration welds--some in the containment--where UT
examinations revealed large numbers of rejectable conditions. Witnesses
described the defects to me as voids, slag, and lack of fusion in the roots
of the welds--which raise questions about weld bonding. 1 was also informed
that Bechtel and PG&E management responded by manipulating the UT procedure in
a manner that would lower the number of rejected indications. The welds were

then “accept(ed) as 1s" (1d., at 15).

In other instances, the QA violations are more cdeeply rootec.
The case c¢f Engineering Specification [SD 234 for yltrasonic measurement of
valves on the reactor coolant pressure boundary 18 a microcosm of the break-
down. On January 18, 1982, I {nitially reported QA viplations through Internal
Audit #0101, I tried again in November, with unscheduled Internal Audit #34.
On Januery 2, 1984, I finished a report to Commissioner Gilinsky on this still
uncorrected problem, which I have since forwarded to the NRC inspectors at

Diablo Canyon. It is enclosed as Exhibit 2.

Yo

32. There 15 no evidence that the ultrasonic thickness-measurement

'




procedure was qualified through tests to demonstrate the 98 percent level of
accuracy required by the AEC. The valve measurements were conducted with an
uncontrolled procedure, and therefore cannot be accepted as the basis for
conc[ysions about the quality of the valves. In my audit, ! could%ﬁiither
finquv1donce of a Procedure Qualification Record (PQR), nor a Proé;dure
Qualffication Test (PQT) (Exhibit 2, at 2-3).

33. There 1s no evidence of “"procedure verification tests,”
required by ESD 235 for the transducers, that take into account the curves,
ridges, and irregularities that exist on every valve and significantly affect

the measurements (1d., at 3).

34. Management appear; to have conducted the measurements without
eny qualification test, despite prior warning that the procedure was too
unreliable to support its findings. An April 17, 1973, "Interoffice Corres-

pondence” had disclosed:

3. The transducers zvailable are adequate for flat
smooth surfaces. There are no agapters, shoes
or wedges avaiiable should they become neceisary.

4, At this time, 1t appears the transducers supplied
may not be the correct type for thickness readings.
I1f this 15 true, we will have to order new
transducers.

5. The effect of surface contour and roughness must
be tested prior to making any reportable results.

6. There 1s no available equipment on the U.T. equip-
ment for review.

It 1s doubtful that any meaningful results can be
- obtained at this time and it is definite that

none can be reported until the above-mentionsd

problems are solved. & »

(1., end related attachments)



35. Puliman QA manager Harold Karner improperly refused to
take corrective action in January, 1982, when I disclosed the lack of pro-
cedure qualification records or tests for ESD 236 and ESD 244, the.UT Thickness

Gauge Procedure. The problem remains uncorrected. His excuse was l;at these

procedures were only nondestructive measurements rather than nondcs%ructive
tests, and therefore did not represent "special processes” whose quality must !
be controlled (Id., at 4).

That semantic distinction is {rrelevant. The reason to
require reliable, controlled procedures is to assure the quality of sensitive,
safety-related hardware. Indeed, in 10 C.F.R. 50, Appendix B, Criterion X,
the terms "examinations, measurements, or tests” are used interchangeably.

The safety-related purpose for qualified NDE procedures 1s magnified for ESD
236. ESD 236 was instituted in response to an AEC directive to the nuclear

industry after discovery of valve problems at a series of plants.

36. Mr. Karner's manipulation of definitions is wrong. UT measure-
ments constitute 2 special process which must be qualified. They are a special
process because they are uniquely created to perform a specific quality-

related function. Further, PGAE contract specifications and 10 C.F.R. 50,
Appendix B, Criteria IX, "Control c¢f Special Processes,” fdentify nondestruc-

tive testing as an example of speciai processes, not as the boundary of the

concept.

37. UIA #34 of 254 valve Wall Thickness Data Reports demonstrated

-

that ihe Data Reports are incomplete and, therefore, are not traceable, as

required. For example, none listed the size, shape, or nanufactur!(;s

. - »
designation for the transducers that performed the wall thickness. The ESD



' 236 Documentation Packages do not provide any information on the testing

oéuiaunnt beyond the serfal numbers. In some cases, there were not even

seria) numbers for the UT machines and the micrometers used as & mechanical

backup measuring device (ld., at 5-6). ;_
. 38. The Data Reports offered unrelfable, inconsistent’info mation.

For-instnnce. 19 reports listed two different UT machines as having conducted
the same valve measurement. Serial numbers for UT thickness equipment and
micrometers could not be verified independently. Ten percent of the valves
checked physically had serial numbers different from those 1isted in the Data
Reports. In many Data Reports, original information had been whited-out and

altered without signature or explanation (Id., at 6).

39. Necessary records to demonstrate calibration of the measuring
equipment were not consistently available. To demonstrate the potential
effects, on three UT measurements whose accuracy was tested, the pre- and
post-calibration checks snowed variations of 10 percent, 48 percent, and 2.6
percent (l1d., UIA #34, Attachment 8%). The maximum erreor permitted by the ALC

w2s 2 percent.

40. The AEC acceptance standarcs were violuted when valve
measurements from equipment that failed minimum relfability standards (439,

supra) were used to accept the valves as sufficiently thick (1d.).

41. Forty-two Data Reports disclosed that the valves were below
the minimum thickness, but on the paperwork they were marked a&s “accepted”

without explanation (ld.).

it (9]

42. In 1) cases, the measurements were incomplete. Tng rscords
simply skip results for required areas of the valve, such as the flat pad at

the bottom (1d.).



43. In 14 valve locations, there was no documented evidence that

the valves had been examined at 211 (l1d.).

» -
44, There was no documentation to indicate that weldwepairs on
the valves were controlled, as required by the AEC. To 111ustratc§the absence ?
of verifiable controls, the Data Reports do mot have a requirement to 1ist j
e .

whether valves were weld-repaired, or the weld procedure used (1d., at 7).

45, During my research for UIA #34, ] discovered that none of the
valves meet AEC and PGAE design requirements. Westinghouse, the manufacturer,
had explicitly declared that they “were not designed to meet the minimum wall
thickness requirements of ANS! B16.5"--one of the relevant professional codes
listed by the AEC in 1972. By comparing Westinghouse's communication with
PGLE contract specifications, 1 learned that the valves also do not meet the

design requirements in the contract (ld.).

46. To my knowledge, there still has not been any corrective
action on this problem. If there had been guod faith attemots, 1 should have
been contacted as the originator of the gudit. 1 remain available to help

fcllow through.

47. Similar to UT thickness measurement procedures, nondestructive
test procedures lacked documentation of Procedure Qualification Records or
Tests. In 1A 101, I found this flaw in seven procedures out of 21 examined.
Beyond the UT thickness procedures, there were five cases where no evidence
existed that NDE procodures had been qualified. As a result, the quality of
work examined under those procedures remains indeterminate. Theselinc1udec:

1) ESD 234, for UT Inspection of Groove Welds on pipe rupture rtsé}atnts

prior to 1979, ESD 241, for UT examination of Safety Yoke Rods on Safety



Valves; ESO 246, for Magnetic Particle testing, with unknown use; ESD 247, for

Magnetic Particle examination of welds fn the crack repair program on Unit
Steam Generator Feedwater Nozzles; and ESD 270, for Liquid Penetrant
examinations, with unknown use. On January 12, 1984, I conp1ot¢d1?hd delivered
to @?C inspectors, a draft report to Commissioner Gilinsky on 1A 101, It is
cnc;bscd as Exhibit 3.

48. The corrective action for procedure ESD 234, consisted
of wunreliable, “after-the-fact" Procedure Qualification
Tests, whose use was not controlled and accomplished using qualified procedures.
Ironically, this is the same flaw the late PQT were supposed to correct.
Further, there 1s no evidence that management reviewed and approved the

procedures for the PQT (Id., &t 2-3).

45. QA Manager Harold Karner {mproperly prevented any corrective
action for the lack of procedure qualification records on ESD 270. Instead, he
directed that the Procedure Qualification Records for a similar procedure,

ESD 210, should be used for ESD 270. That is unacceptable. If the two pro-
cedures have separate numbers, there are at least some dissimilarities. Those
unigue features of ESD 270 inherently will not have & proven demonstration of

their ability to fdentify defects. This QA viclation remains fgnored.

50. No investigation was performed to determine
where ESD 270 was used. Instead, the QA manager told me to just write up

what 1 had learned already as an audit finding.

1. ESD 241 for UT of the safety valve yoke rods fnvotves the most

sfgnificant violations. 1In addition to the lack of a PQR, the haréua:e was
tested from December 17-20, 1973, before the UT procedure itself was even

issued on December 26, 1973, and prior to approval of the UT procedure



ﬁx PGAE on February 12, 1974. The testing was totally uncontrolled for
the yoke rods on these valves, which I belfeve control the release of radiation
from the containment (I1d., 8 at 4),

$2. ESD 24) was deficient because it violated 1nstruc§;ons from
Dros{or. the vendor for bolts and studs. The Dresser instructions rQQuirod
the rods to be examined prior to threading. At Diablo Canyon, the UT's were
conducted after the threading. Further, ESD 241 did not use the Dresser
instructions to determine the reference point for sensitivity and the criteria

to report questionable ftems (1d., at 4-5).

53. The existing documentation for the tests fails to meet the
standards both of ESD 241 and the Dresser Instructions. Required information

on the testing surface and instrument calibration was not included (1d., at 5).

54. Both ESD 241 and the UT inspection records failed to reflect
compliance with a PGAE-impused requirement for backup inspection “"with the
1iquid dye penetrant technique to check the yke rod ends for indications of

cracking thet might extend into the threaded area of the yoke ends® {ig., ot
5-6).

55. Mo DR was issued to PGEE on ESD 241, elthough this corrective
action had been agreed to both by Mr. Karner and the NDE supervisor. Mr. Karner
improperly reneged on the basis of a memorandum from John Guyler,

Mr. Guyler dismissed the detailed, documented DR which I
had proposed with the following assertion: "PPP has accomplished this per
1nstr5ction from PGARE. It is evident that a nonconformance does not:ex1st and
a DR 1: not necessary" (1d., at 3-4), . Guyler's response was insdequate.

- »

First, the procedure violated PGAE fnstructions (see #54, supra). Second,
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even PGAE does not have the authority to validly instruct Pullman to violate
10 C.F.R. 50, Appendix B, Criterion IX--"Special Processes.” Third, Mr.

Guyler did not document his asserted conclusion.

- LA

- 56. Overall, Puliman violated NRC reporting requirements and

PG&{:éontrlct specifications by only reporting the deficiencies for two out

of the seven nondestructive procedures to PGAE on Discrepancy Reports (Id., at 6).

57. PGAE dispositioned the DR for ESD 246 "accept as 1s“, although
there 1s no information indicating where the nondestructive test was conducted.
Since the identity of the affected hardware could also impact on the evaluation

criteria, PGAE's acceptance was premature (Id., at 7).

58. The reason the location of work tested under ESD 246 could not
be identified is that ilr. Karmer improperly prevented me from looking. After

I Tearned that ESD 247 was used for welds in the crack repair program on feedwater
nozzles in the Unit I Steam Generator, he crdered me nut to check where ESD 246 -

had been used (Id., at &).

55. PGAE improperly dispositioned the DR on ESD 247 "accept as is",
although the Magnetic Tests in the procedure were referenced to ANSI standards,
rather than the relevant ASME Code Section 1; and although the qualifications

of the MT personnel conducting the test cannot be verified from the records

available (1d.).

60. The corrective action for ESD 246 and 247 involved procedure

-

qualffications after-the-fact (Id., at 7). After-the-fact procedure qualifica-

tions should not excuse PGAE from accountability under NRC rules. At best, it

means that the damage has been minimized. But 1t also inherently means that



10 C.F.R. 50, Appendix B, was violated, because special processes were con-

ducted under uncontrolled conditfons.

61. Even if 1t is acceptable to conduct procedure quelfification
tests after the fact, the tardy test must be performed under contj§11¢d cir-
cvmg}an:os. In this case, PQT's were conducted with different QQuipnent than
had been used originally (Jd.). Mo documentation was supplied to support the
asserted Corrective Action Response that the new equipment made the results

more conservative.

62. QA Manager Karner was responsible for the deliberate failure
to provide reasonably prompt corrective action for 1A 101. On January 18,
1982, 1 initially disclosed 1A 101; on March 23, 1982, it was finalized after
1 provided Mr. Karner with additfonal information which he had requested. On
April 6, 1982, corrective action for the first finding in the audit on lack
of procedure qualification tests was approved. Before implementation, how-
ever, he changed his mind. Although the official time limit for corrective
action 1s ten days, the audit was not closed out for over ancther year,
despite my repaated memoranda and attempts to formally notify Mr. Karner of

his obligation to address the issue of unqualified NDE procedures (1d., at 8-11).

63. Pullman corporate QA Director A. Eck was notified of the
failure to take corrective action and improperly refused to help. Instead, he
reprimanded me for bringing the matter to his attentfon. On June 14, 1982, 1
notified Mr. Eck, through an Interoffice Correspondence, of the overdue
corr'%tive action. He did not respond. On July 6, 1982, 1 performed and
submitted Unscheduled Internal Audit #31 to Mr. Eck on the lack of ;orrect1ve
action required by ESD 263 within 10 days. This time 1 received aé;osponse.

Both Mr. Eck and Mr. Karner reprimanded me for submitting the audit to Mr.

Eck directly, rather than letting 1t proceed through the chain of command.




This violated ESD 263, they explained. My audit was voided. Both

individuals neglected to mention the violation of ESD that I had raised -
the QA violations were not getting fixed (1d., at 9-10). ;ﬂ‘

g

64. 1In January 1983, 1 was further punished for Mr, Karner's

0|obo

improprieties. 1 was removed as internal auditor because 2nly 5 instead

of the required 18 audits had been closed out. Part of_the problem was due

t 0 circumstances -  beyond my control., Mr., Karner or supervisors

were sfitting on some of my audits beyond the required deadiine. Mr. Karner

also was loading me down with ancillary assignments and unscheduled audits were not
counted.

65. On January 28, 1983, during the meeting in which Mr. Karner
threatened to get rid of me for looking at quality -related 1ssues without
being assigned (Supra, Nos. 27-28), I informed Mr. Karner that he had
violated 10 C.F.R. 50, Appendix B. He responded twice that we &re not
committed to 10 C.F.R, 50, Appendix B, and that 1t was "0.K." for him
to violate the Code cf Federal Regulations and related contract specifi-

cations.

111.  BREAKDOWN IN QUALITY ASSURANCE FOR WYDROSTATIC T5TS.

Hydrostatic testing at Diablo Canyon from 1975 to 1978 does not

-

have the necessary QA documentation to prove the reliability of the tests,
In hydrostatic tests, water is run through the plant at higher pressures

than normal to see 1f the piping is reliable. 1

In February 1981, I conducted Internal Audit 86, in- whﬁch 1
loarned that nearly all hydrostatic piping tests for a year, during 1980
and 1981 were conducted without required QC documentation. - In April 1982

NRC inspection {dentified that documentation problems 1{dentified



in Internal Audit-86 were not ‘properly-.corrected. I became convinced
that .. serfous problems may exist with the hydrostatic tests. In March 1983
1 completed Internal Audit 106, which examined the records for 79 priginal
hydrostatic tests and 118 retests conducted from 1975 onward. 1 igirncd
thatztho test documentation did not have evidence of required QC o‘crsight.
QA ;;cords. consistent procedures, or controlled test conditions. In short,
there has been a generic breakdown in the QA requirements for hydrostatic
tests. They must be redone. Internal Audit 106 is enclosed as Exhibit 4,

My specific allegations follow.

66. The procedures for hydrostatic tests conducted before
January 27, 1975 are fundamentally inadequate, due to their failure to
include documentation requirements, and due to lost pages, the inability

to even entirely reconstruct the procedure requirement.

€7. Almost all hydrostatic tests and retests from 1975
onward lack required QA documentation. The mest significant omission
involves QC coverage documented on a piping system closeout - F98
Department Release. This activity is necessary to assure that departments
performing the test comply with procedure checklists. Unfortunately,
departments only complied sporadically with the requirement to complete
and maintain the form whichdemonstrates compliance with the test pro-
cedure. In other cases, there is not necessary backup documentation to

verify the conclusions 1n the release. (Exhibit 4, AAR #1),

68. From December 1977 - April 1978, in 28 cases Pull

|

n
»

test requirement forms did not have information necessary under the



procedure ESD 229. Fundamenta)l data, such as the type of fluid, pressure
and temperature, simply 1s missing (1d., AAR #2).
- - |
65. In 28 cases, Pullman's HT procedure data form dios
not match PGAE requirements. This form 15 the guide used to condsct the

toii. s0 the distinctions translated into different test conditions that

disqualify the results from Pullman's hydrostatic test. To 1llustrate,

{n one test Pullman's procedure only had a pressure of 2485 PSIG, when

PGAE's acceptable minimum was 2812 PSIG.

70. The absence of backup documentation continued after 1978.
From March 1978 to April 1980, there were 14 hydrostatic retests without a
signed QC field pipe release, dispite the conclusion by Quality Engineering
in the test records that QC had verified the results (1d. AAR #3).

71. The problems with hydrostatic tests offer another
example of management harassment of QA personnel. During the May 1982
NRC inspection, 1 spoke extensively with NRC representatives. After the

interview Mr. Karner expressed anger at the length of the méeting. At a later

meeting, during this general time frame, he threaten to get rid of me.

Iv. BREAKDOWN IN VENDOR QUALITY ASSURANCE.

Although 1 was not as actively involved with vendor QR as
w1t§:spcc1a1 process and hydrostatic test procedures, ] observed the
sympious of a generic QA breakdown after becoming familfar with two
examgples of QA violations involving vendors. One case involved a wendor
that calibrates micrometers, a precision measuring device for Pyl rmn’
tools and the impact of weld repairs, among other functions, Although

the vendor had a clean bil) of health and was on the Approved Vendors



Lfst (AVL) unti]l my October 1981 sudit, there was virtually oo quality assurance

program. Unfortunately, corrective sction wes solely prospective - to
remove the firm from the AVL. The damage that already has been dome will
rcmajn. %l.
_;Tml second case involves 1580 and 1882 orders by PGAE for Pu\:lln
fnspectors to stop reporting the large number of cracked shops welds found
in Boston Bergen and American Bridge workThese hardware defec:is should have
been reported on DR's, but instead were ordered to be fgrored because they
came from 2 vendor. Specific allegations follow.

72. The relfability of Pullmar's Approved Vendors List
is indeterminate, due to the inclusfon of Microsurface Engineering. This
firm only had a token quality assurance program, yet had been approved
and passed previous vendor audits. My audit demonstrated that Microsurface
did not conduct audits, did not have a written procedure for calibration,
conducted uncontrolled inspections, lacked traceability for use on
Pullman tocls, failed to disclose laboratory standards for calibration, and
did not have required documentation for training of laboratory personnel.
The violations were so ingrained and pervasive that it is not credible to
conclude they only sprang up since the vendor passed an audit the previous

year.

73. Corrective action for the Miscrosurface QA violation
improperly was restricted to the prospective step of remving the firm
from €he AVL This was inadequate, because the accuracy of measurements
made with Microsurface tools 1s indeterminate. The effects of prev%ous vio-

lations will remain undisturbed. T

R



74, In July 1979 Pullman inspectors began finding signifi-
cant quantities of cracks in welds received from two vendors, Boston
Bergen and American Bridge. Until 1980 Pyullman inspectors wrote 1.9
Discrepancy Reports on the welds, which dispiayed a consistent uni?orn of
1inepr indication. The DR's are enclosed as Exhibits 5-24. On Ap;11 3,
1985, however, Mr. Marvin Leppke of PGAE issued a memorandum directing
Pullman to stop 1ssuing Discrepancy Reports on these "shop” welds. The

memorandum 1s enclosed as Exhibit 25,

75. In 1982 PGAE repeated the improper restrictions on
QA enforcement against the same shop welds. This time PGAE instructed
Pullmen to delete shop welds from the formal walkdown program that
represents a final visual check an quality. Relevant supportinrg documenta-

tion 1s enclosed as Exhibit 26.

V. RECORDS FALSIFICATION

Beyond instances of contradictory and impossible information
fn the records, in some cases I am sufficiently familiar with the cir-
cumstances of false records to state that they were intentionally
falsified. Examples involve the qualifications tests for QC fnspectors.

As a prospective welding inspector I failad one ofmy infitial test and was

then given 2 copy of the test tn study to assure passing on the second attempt.
Another inspector was certified after taking-# test which upon review months
later- he :was found to have failed. He was retested at that time and passed
n1th'§he assistance of coaching. The test was backdated to the ort51na1 test
date tp cover work performed during the intermin period. The ‘Iatteé example
occured in 1980.




V1. CAUSES OF THE O"ALITY ASSURANCE BREAKDOWN.

77. The mort significant cause for the QA breakdown, s the
envi-onment of repression and the predictable retalfation agninst%bA
pcri%nnol who diligently try to fdentify and correct QA violations. The
pro;ﬂln goes well beyond the loss of organizationa) freedom. Upholding the
Atomic Energy Hc’. at Disblo Canyon can repreient professfonal sufcide.

Most significant, the sacrifice 1s for nothing. The violations remain,
uncorrected. My own experience 15 & case study. Mr. Karmer threatened to
“get rid of" me on three occassions when I persisted in attempts to obtain
corrective action. Mr Karner restricted my freedom as an inspector unti)

I could only Took a* specific problems assigned by him. 1 wes reprimanded,
verbally &nd in writing, for communicating with corporate Qi danagement
about such a fundamental violation as the failure to take corrective
action against unqualified NDE proced res on safety related wori., To add
insult to injury, in January 1983 I wes demoted for not fin‘shing enough
assignments. The demotion was V2 in part to Mr. Karner's =efusal to

act on my audits; which made 1t impossible in some cases for me to finish

my assignments.

78. The final act of reprisal against me occurred on January
13, 1984. 1 was 1aid off trom my job as a pipefitter, the day after making my third
disclosure to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. NRC inspectors alraady
had Fb\d me that site management had a copy of my first report on welding
procedures, and that Bechtel was studying ft. On Friday, 50 pipefftters were
leid off, supposedly due to a lack of parking space. The usual pré@tg;e
for these layoffs is to let workers from the local union stay unti) last.

In this instance 46 out of the 50 employees 121d off were "travel cards"
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. from out -of-town unions. Although more travelers were available, four

employees from the local were swept out with the travelers. One of the four

was having conflicts with his supervisor and one had an absenteeism problem.

The other twi were my partner and myself. My foreman protested to the super- !

visor not to lay off my partner and me, and asked for permission JL pick
someone else. The supervisor referred him to the resident construction '
manager, who refused the request and told the job steward that we had to be the

ones laid off. My foreman and the job steward recounted these events to me

on the day of the layoff. That day the job steward also informed me of the

perception of site that my Tayoff was due to "politics" and was decided “higher

up". On January 25, 1984, the day after retaliation was widely discussed at

Congressional hearings, management called me back to work but not my partner.

The pattern represented by my case {llustrates why & significant number QA violations

have gone unreported, and why the quality of Diablo Canyon is indeterminate.

Those who persist in reporting the violations are dismissed, or harassed

relentlessly until they resign, or give up and stop trying.

79. Another cause for the QA breakdown is subordination of PGAE's

and Puliman's QA department to construction. Until recently, PGAE site QC did not
review Pullman Discrepancy Reports. PGAE's Resident Mechanical Engineer, a con-
struction offical, reviewed and approved corrective action to discrepancies. As of
May 1983, Pullman Internal Audits were not submitted to PGAE site QC for review but
instead submitted to the Resident Mechanical Engineer.

A 80. Another cause for the QA violations was lack of resources. To
111u;trate. from August 1980 to September 1982, Mr. Karner was the;only permanent
cuplo;ee in the QA/QC site management. He did not have an assistant QA Manager,

»

end the QC Supervisor was a temporary employee.

81. The QA breakdown was not due to PGAE ignorance. On




repeated occasfons, | fdentified many of  the fssues in this affidavit

to & varfety of officials within the PGAE supervisory and menagement staff,
Although some officials 1istened and expressed agreement and/or sy’i;pattny.
m_o‘-of the violations were correctied. 1 believe that PGAE and Pu‘lun
Mu- been gambling that the NRC will not enforce the QA laws, even if

they are caught. For the sake of the public's health and safety, I hope
that the NRC calls their bluff,

I have read the above 31 page affidavit, and it 1s true,

accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

\*\cucd- o {‘Lhzbt“'\

Harold Hudson

-

C 3—;- L R c
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN this | ~- day of Janusry, 1984,"1n vc - £ -
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March 8, 7984
PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-097

Mr. John B. Martin, Regional Administrator
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region V

1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210 ‘?
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368 \\ “ Q’ :
Re: Docket No. 50-27%, OL-DPR-76 ‘ o

Diablo Canyon Unit 1 2

SECY-B4-61, Item 132
Welding of Attachment Plates to CCW System Piping

Dear Mr., Martin:

On January 27, 1984, NRC Region V representatives requested information
regarding welding of doubler plates on the component cooling water system
piping at the heat exchangers. The NRC requested (1) a description of the
basis for acceptance of welds made on the component cooling water system
piping while the system was filled with water, and (2) the Pullman Power
Products Field Process Sheets associated with Drawing No. HGR 18-SR dated
November 5, 1983, PGandE's response is provided in the enclosures.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this material on the enclosed copy of this
letter and return it in the enclosed addressed envelope.

Sincerely, W
cc: T. W, Bishop

D. G. Eisenhut : :
H. E. Schierling
Service List AR

Enclosures

(ET TR




PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-097

ENCLOSURE 1

WELDING OF DOUBLER PLATES ON CCW SYSTEM PIPING

The following discussion provides the basis for acceptance of welds made on
the component cooling wate~ (CCW) system piping while filled with water.

The review and acceptance of welding to water-filled 1ine: was performed by
the cognizant engineer prior to any welding being performed. Welding to the
CCW system piping, while filled, was the preferred method due to environmental
consideratiors associated with draining and disposal of chromated water held
in the system,

The weld procedure used was Pullman Power Products Weld Procedure 7/8 which is
applicable to P]1 materials. The CCW pipe is A-53, Grade B material and the
attachment plates are A-515, Grade 70 material, both classified as P material
in ASME Section IX. The weld procedure requires a minimum preheat of 500F,
The CCW system was at a temperature well above 500F; therefore, preheat
requirements were satisfied.

The main concern with welding to water-filled 1ines 1s the possibility of cold
cracking. Since the primary agent which can cause cold cracking in the
weldment is hydrogen, the weld procedure used dictates a low hydrogen weld rod
(E 7018) which minimizes hydrogen and, therefore, minimizes the possibility of
formation of cold cracks.

The sections welded were thin sections (0.375" pipe wall and 0.375* to 0.625" ‘
sttachment plates) which assures a relatively even temperature gradient during ‘
the welding process and eliminates the possibility of cracking occurring. |
|
|

Because of the above, welding to the CCW piping while the system is filled
with water is acceptable.

0535d/0005K




e PGandE Letter No.:

ENCLOSURE 2

DCL-84-097

Yhe following Pullman Power Products Field Process Sheets and related

documentation are associated with Drawing No. HGR 18-5R dated

November 5, 1983, and welding of attachment plates to the component cooling
water piping (the information 14sted below has been provided to NRC Region V

representatives).

1. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377A Date 11/05/83

2. PPP-FPS HGR 1B-5R Field Weld X13778 Date 11/05/83

3. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377C Date 11/05/83

4. FPPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377D Date 11/05/83

5. DC-1-E-P-9041-R-0 SK-18-SR Sheets '4, 15 and 16
6. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1474A Date 11/05/83

7. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X14148 Date 11/05/83

8. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414C Date 11/05/83

9. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414D Date 11/05/83

10. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414E Date 11/05/83

11. PPP-FPS HGR 1B8-5R Field Weld X1414F Date 11/05/83

12. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414G Date 11/05/83

13. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414H Date 11/05/83

14. Pipe Support Design Tolerance Clarification Form,

Seq. No. TC-1-8578 dated 07/02/83, with 08/12/83 comments
15. PPP-FPS Mark No.DCN 1604-006 Date 11/05/83
16. Deficient Condition Notice No. 1604-006 Date 11/02/83
17. PPP Liquid Penetrant Examination Record 150 1-14-5
DCN 1604-006 R-0/1-K~104-20 Date 08/11/83

18. PPP Thickness Report 1S0 1-14-5 HGR 18-5R

Part Serial No. DCN 1604-006-R-0 Serial No. 1086 Date 08/11/83

19. Fipe Support Design Tolerance Clarification Form,
Seq. No. TC-1-8578, dated 07/02/83
20. Field Sketch DCN 1604-006 Sheet 2 of 2

21. DC~1-E-P-9041 Rev 1 SK-18-512 Sheets 14, 15,
16 and 16x

0535d/0005K
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PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-097

itr. John B, Martin, Regional Administrator

U, S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region V
1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210

Walnut Creek, CA 94595-5368

Re: Docket No. 50-275, OL-DPR-76
Diablo Canyon Unit 1

SECY-84-61, Item 132
Welding of Attachment Plates to CCW System Piping

Dear Mr. Martin:

On January 27, 1984, NRC Region V representatives requested information
regarding welding of doubler plates on the component cooling water system
piping at the heat exchangers. The NRC requested (1) a description of the
basis for acceptance of welds made on the component cooling water system
piping while the system was filled with water, and (2) the Pullman Power
Products Field Process Sheets associated with Drawing No. HGR 18-SR dated
November 5, 1983, PGandE's response is provided in the enclosures.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this material on the enclosed copy of this
letter and return it in the enclosed addressed envelope.

Sincerely, / /Z

cc: T. W. Bishop +!
D. G. Eisenhut &
H. E. Schierling
Service List

Enclosures
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| PGandE Letter No.: DFL-84-007

ENCLOSURE 1

WELDING OF DOUBLER PLATES ON CCW SYSTEM PIPING

The fo11éwing discussion provides the basis for acceptance of welds made on
the component conling water (CCW) system piping while filled with water.

The review and acceptance of welding to water-filled lines was performed by
thz cognizant engineer prior to any welding being performed., Welding to the
CCW systan oiping, while filled, was the preferred method due to environmenta!l
consigerstions associated with draining and disposal of chromated water held
in the system.

The weld procedure used was Pullman Power Products Weld Procedure 7/8 which is
applicable to P] materials. The CCW pipe is A-53, Grade B material and the
attacrnment plates are A-515, Grade 70 material, both classified as P] material
in ASME Section IX. The weld procedure requires a minimum preheat of S00F,
The CCW system was at a temperature well above 509F; therefore, preheat
requirements were satisfied.

The main concern with welding to water-filled 1ines is the possibility of cold
cracking. Since the primary agent which can cause cold cracking in the
weldment is hydrogen, the weld procedure used dictates a low hydrogen weld rod
(E 7018) which minimizes hydrogen and, therefore, minimizes the possibility of
formation of cold cracks.

The sections welded were thin sections (0.375" pipe wall and 0.375" to 0.625"
attachment plates) which assures a relatively even temperature gradient during
the welding process and eliminates the possibility of cracking occurring.

Because of ¢ above, welding to the CCW piping while the system is filled
with water is acceptable.

0535d/0002




PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-097

ENCLOSURE 2

L 9

The following Pullman Power Products Field Process Sheets and related
documentation are associated with Drawing No. HGR 18-5R dated

November 5, 1983, and welding of attachment plates to the component cooling
water piping (the information Tisted below has been provided to NRC Region V

representatives).

1. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377A Date 11/05/83

2. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X13778 Date 11/05/83

3. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377C Date 11/05/83

4. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377D Date 11/05/83

5. DC-1-E-P-9041-R-0 SK-18-SR Sheets 14, 15 and 16
6. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414A Date 11/05/83

7. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X14148 Date 11/05/83

8. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414C Date 11/05/83

9. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414D Date 11/05/83

10. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414E Date 11/05/83

11. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414F Date 11/05/83

12. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414G Date 11/05/83

13. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414K Date 11/05/83

14. Pipe Support Design Tolerance Clarification Form,

Seq. No. TC-1-8578 dated 07/02/83, with 08/12/83 comments
15. PPP-FPS Mark No.DCN 1604-006 Date 11/05/83
16. Deficient Condition Notice No. 1604-006 Date 11/02/83
17. PPP Liquid Penetrant Examination Record IS0 1-14-5
DCN 1604-006 R=0/1-K-104-20 Date 08/11/83

18. PPP Thickness Report IS0 1-14-5 HGR 18-5R
Part Serial No. DCN 1604-006-R-0 Serial No. 1086 Date 08/11/83
19. Pipe Support Design Tolerance Clarification Form,
Seq. No. TC-1-8578, dated 07/02/83
20. Field Sketch DCN 1604-006 Sheet 2 of 2
21, DC-1-E-P-9041 Rev 1 SK-18-512 Sheets 14, 15,
16 and 16x

0535d/0005K
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

77 BEALE STREET, SaN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94106 TELEPHONE (415) 781.421)

PG B —

March 8, 1984

PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-097

Mr. John B. Martin, Regional Administrator

U. S, Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region V
1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210

Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368

Re:  Docket No. 50-275, OL-DPR-76
Diablo Canyon Unit 1
SECY-B4-61, Item 132
Welding of Attachment Plates to CCW System Piping

Dear Mr. Martin:

On January 27, 1984, NRC Region V representatives requested information
regarding weldiny of doubler plates on the component cooling water system
giping at the heat exchangers. The NRC requested (1) a description of the
asis for acceptance of welds made on the component cooling water system
piping while the system was filled with water, and (2) the Pullman Power
Products Field Process Sheets associated with Drawing No. HGR 18-SR dated
November 5, 1983, PGandE's response 1s provided in the enclosures.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this material on the enclosed copy of this
letter and return 1t in the enclosed addressed envelope,

Sincerely,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
J. 0. Schuyler =
Enclosures .
cc:  T. W. Bishop
D. G. Efsenhut

H. E. Schierling
Service List
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PGandE Letter No.: DCL-84-097

ENCLOSURE 1

WELDING OF DOUBLER PLATES ON CCW _SYSTEM PIPING

The following discussion provides the basis for acceptance of welds made on
the component cooling water (CCW) system piping while filled with water,

The review and acceptance of welding to water-fillec lines was performed by
the cognizant engineer prior to any welding being performed. Welding to the
CCW system piping, while filled, was the preferred method due to environmenta!
considerations associated with draining and disposal of chromated water held
in the system,

The weld procedure used was Pullman Power Products Weld Procedure 7/8 which is
applicable to P! materials. The CCW pipe is A-53, Grade B material and the
attachment plates are A-515, Grade 70 material, both classified as PI material
in ASME Section IX. The weld procedure requires a minimum preheat of 500F,
The CCW system was at a temperature well above 509F; therefore, preheat
requirements were satisfied.

The main concern with welding to water-filled Tines 1s the possibility of cold
cracking. Since the primary agent which can cause cold cracking in the
weldment is hydrogen, the weld procedure used dictates a Jow hydrogen weld rod
(E 7018) which minimizes hydrogen and, therefore, minimizes the possibility of
formation of cold cracks.

The sections welded were thin sections (0.375" pipe wall and 0.375" to 0.625"
attachment plates) which assures a relatively even temperature gradient during
the welding process and eliminates the possibility of cracking occurring.

Because of the above, welding to the CCwW piping while the system is filled
with water 1s acceptable.

0535d/0005k




The following Pullman Power Products Field pr

ENCLOSURE 2

PGandE Letter No.:

ocess Sheets and related

DCL-84-097

documentation are associated with Drawing No. HGR 18-5R dated
November 5, 1983, and welding of attachment plates to the component cooling
water piping (the information 1isted below has been provided to NRC Region V
representatives),

1. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377A Date 11/05/83

2. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X13778 Date 11/05/83

3. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377¢ Date 11/05/83

4. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1377D Date 11/05/83

5. DC-1-E-P-9041-R-0 SK-18-SR Sheets 14, 15 and 16
6. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414A Date 11/05/83

7. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414p Date 11/05/83

8. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1474C Date 11/05/83

9. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414D Date 11/05/83

10. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414E Date 11/05/83

11.  PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414F Date 11/05/83

12. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414G Date 11/05/83

13. PPP-FPS HGR 18-5R Field Weld X1414H Date 11/05/83

14. Pipe Support Design Tolerance Clarification Form,
Seq. No. TC-1-8578 dated 07/02/83, with 08/12/83 comments

15. PPP-FPS Mark No.DCN 1604-006 Date 11/05/83

16. Deficient Condition Notice No. 1604-006 Date 11/02/83

17. PPP Liquid Penetrant Examination Record IS0 1-14.5
DCN 1604-006 R-0/1-K-104-20

18. PPP Thickness Report IS0 1-14-5 HGR 18-5R
Part Serial No. DCN 1604-006-R-0 Serial No. 1086

19. Pipe Support Design Tolerance Clarification Form,

Seq. No. TC-1-8578, dated 07/02/83

Field Sketch DCN 1604-006 Sheet 2 of 2

DC-1-E-P-9041 Rev SK-18-512

Date 08/11/83

Date 08/11/83

20,
21, Sheets 14, 15,

16 and 16x

0535d/0005k
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J\ EG:G ENERGY MEASUREMENTS GROUP

San Ramon Operaticns

2801 OLD CROW CANYON ROAD, SAN RAMON. CA » TEL (4151837~ 5381 « MAIL. BOL 204, SAN RAMON CA 94583

In reply plezse refer to: WOW: 84-06

§ December 1983

Mr. Dennis Kirsh

U. S. Nucleer Regulatory Commission
1450 Maria Lane, Suite 210

walnut Creek, California 94596

Subject: INSPECTION STATUS REPORT
Reference: Memo; D. Kirsh to W. Wade dated 30 November 1983

This report provides the information requested in the reference memo.
Attachment 1 tabulates the information by category with the exception of
concrete expansion - anchor bolt data which is not available. Anchor
bolts were inspected against the appropriate Foley or Pullman specifica-
tions (QCP9, QCPEY9, and ESD 223) when they were used for the installation.

pside from population data, the information was derived from records main-
tained for the inspections conducted under FIN B-8552, The inspections
were conducted between July and November 1983 and some are incomplete. As
a consequence, a description of the discrepancy and an assessment of the
significance 1s provided only for completed inspections.

Attachment 2 illustrates the information stored in the data file for this
project. The computer was asked to list all completed inspection items
having a discrepancy for which a quality assurance (QA) report and/or a
citation has been initiated. Incomplete inspection items for which QA
reports have been initiated were also added since these reports provide
the descriptive information needed to assess significance.

1f further explanation oOrf additional information is required please
contact me at my office in San Ramon.

&

W. 0. WADE
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

WOW:coQ

Distribution:

LLNL EGEG /SRO

G. Cummings R. Pong

M. El§ A. Debeling
R. Bogdanowicz €. Morton

T. Bishop

P. Narbut ‘3,0( < '\(L

P, Morrill
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NU¥ Lot
0019 KJS ELDE

0020 AUX BLDG

0022 AUT ELDE

20026 AUY BLDO

0027 ALY BLDE

(028 hUX BLDS

E0032 CONTRINMERT
CONTRINHENT

canme
LWee

£003% PENETRAT BLDE

ECUAT TUREINE BLDE

—

1TEA
KACEWAY SUPPORT

RACERRY SUPPORT

CEEAY SUPPORT

RACERAY SUPPORT

RACERAY SUPPORT

R4CERAY SUPFORT

RACERAY SUFPORT

FACERRY

SUPPORT

RACERAY SUPPORY

RACENAY SUFPORT

FAFT
NUMBLRK

14/C5R-127-480

10/CSR1274%28

12/H-115-6-108

§/¥-140-4-140

9/K-140-4-13b

245-140-B-E7008

10/F~140-5-96%

14BEBK1 151213

11/C-104-6-10

ATTACHMENT 11

§14%1  COZPLETE

DATE DATE  CRIT

7/13/83 16715783 QCP 3
gceP Sk
ecr §
GCP E9

7/13/83 10731783 QCP 3
poF 54

gcP §
P E9

/29/83 QCP 3
ECP 5A
ecP 9
BCP EY

1713783

/05/83 10/15/83 QCP 3
QCF 54

ocpP 9
8CP E9

B/05/87 10/15/63 QCF 3
pCF 54
Bre §
BCP E5

B/05/83 10/15/83 QGCP 3
QCF SA

gcP 9
RCP ES

10/15/83 ecp 3
olP 54
gcp §

eCP E9

10/15/83 QcF 3
BCP SA
BCP 9

o 4

10/18/85 16/31/8% QCP 3
BCP 54
BCF §
gCF E9

10/15/83 11/17/83 £CP 3

ECP 54
gCP 9
aCP ES

CONTALTS  &FF

MONTERDLA
CAMFBELL
MORRISON

HONTEROLA
CAMPRELL
MORRISON

MONTEROLA
CAMPRELL
HERNANDEL

MONTEROLA
CAMPRELL
KORR1SON

MONTEROLA
CAMPRELL
RORRISON

FONTEROLA
CAMPRELL
MORRISON

MORRISON
CAMFEELL

MORR1SOK
CAMPRELL

MORR150N
CAMFERELL

RORRIEON
CRMPEELL

Bt
Fé

-
=

FD
PE

PB

Pb
FO

PB
Fo

Pb
FO

STATUS piN
STATUS  DATE  INSF HKE
PHYSICAL  §/23/E3 ME  E.0

WUR-E2625 $/23/EY
RCCEPTED  10/19/21 MiE 7.0
RECORDS  9/23/81 MeE  B.0
WVR-E2625  9/23/63
ACC-K/0-Bh 10/31/B7 IRE 5.0
CITATION  B/20/B3 MNE 2.0
FVR-E2618  B/20/83
ACCEPTED  B/29/E3 MME 5.0
PHYSICAL  §/1S/E3 MKE 5.0
WVi-E2651 9/15/63
ACC-N/D-A 10/15/63 MWE  B.0
PHYSICAL  §/1S/E3 MME 5.0
MUR-E2653  9/15/83
ACC-H/D-Gh 10/15/63 MeE 7.0
PHYSICAL  §/15/E1 MK 5.0
WVR-E2653  9/15/E3

CC-8/0-G4 10/15/E3 ME .0
PHYSICAL  10/20/S3 WML 5.0
WVR-E-2698 10/20/E3

PHYSICAL  10/20/E3 MME 5.0
MVR-E-2699 10/20/63

PHYSICAL  10/20/83 ME 3.0
PVR-E-2703 10720763
ACC-%/0-0h 10/31/E3 MEE 2.0
PHYEICAL  10/15/E3 R¥E 7.0
RECORDS  10/19/E% MME 6.0



-ohtd TUREINE BLDE 1 RACEWAY SUPPORT 15/k-11 &4

EO0T5 TUREINE BLDE ) RACERAY SUPPORT 45/A-119-5-48

0077 TUREINE BLDS 1 KACERAY SUPPORT 50/4-107-7-88

0078 TURRINE BLDE 1 KACEKAY SUPPORT S0/A-119-2-1%

£1002 AUX BLDE | RUCEWAY SUPPORT CSR-127-4-56
£1014 CONTAINMENT | RACEWAY SUPPORT M-B85-1-42
RO0ZY CONTAINMENT | PIPE HANGER 12-1565L
*Mo025 (see next page)

KOO2S W/A | PIPE HANBER 4b-9V
KOO K/A | FIPE HANBER 22-3965L
NOORS ALK BLDE | FIPE WANBER 55-172R
ROUET CONTAINMENT | FIPE HANEER S7N- 18R
MOGBE CONTAINMENT | PIPE HANBER STN-26V
% M0138 (see next page)

K160 | PIPE HANBER 73-39R
no200 1 FIPE HANBER §2-103R
MO2EL N/B | PIPE HANGER 22-5475L
MO330 | HVAC SUPPORT  SKC-HVS70

10/19/82

10/26/83

10/27/82

10/27/83

11708783
11/08/83
7107/83

7111183

ISIES

7/197€3

7/20/83

7120183

B/09/83

B/17/83

B/24/83
8/11/83

11715783 QCF 3
§oF SA

FOFR1SON
CAMFRELL

11/01/83 QCP 3
per 9§
GCP £ MORRISON

KELLD

11/02/83 BCP 3
gCP 5

gcP §
GCF E9 PTRRISON

HELLD

11/02/83 QCP I
BLF 5A
pce §
BCP £9 MORR]1SON

KELLD

11/17/83 QCP E9 CAMPBELL
MORR]SON
11717/83 BCP E9 CAMPEELL
KCRR1SON

10/12/83 EED 223 TINKLE
BALDIUSO

7/11/63 ESD 223 HORELL
TINKLE

7/13/63 ESD 223 TINKLE
HONELL

§/02/83 ESD 223 TINKLE
E1ACOLON]
BALDIVSD

§/02/83 ESD 223 BAUDIUSO
TINKLE
HORELL

§/02/83 ESD 223 TINKLE
6)ACOLONY
BAUDILED

9/15/83 ESD 223 TINKLE
B4D1C
DOLE

9/15/83 E5D 223 TINKLE

B4D1C0
DO.E

B/24/8 ESD 223 TINKLE
LOSTIE

§/20/83 QCP 40 BERESTEDY

0" CONNDR

4]
FO

P6
FO

Pb
FO

Bt
f
FB

PR E-2705 10/317€
ACC-M/D-06 11717787 RME

DIMENCION 10719783 KME

:sgnans 10/19/83 MKE
E-2704 10/317€3
KVK

E-2706 10/31783

RCCW/O-RA 11/15/ET REE

RECORDS  10/26/83 RMP
PHYSICAL  10/26783
POR-E-2711 10/26/83
ACC-¥/0-84 11/01/ET RRE

RECORDS  10/27/63 R¥B
PHYSICAL  10/27/82
MVR-E-2713 10727783
ACC-B/0-BR 11702787 RRE

RECOFDS  10/27/E% RME
PHYSICAL  10/27/83
MVR-E-2718 10/27/83
ACC-K/0-BA 11/02/B3 RNE

KVR-E-2729 11/17/85 kP
MVR-E-2729 11/17/83 RP

RECORDS  9/02/83 MAE
NVF-K-2542 §/02/87 MiE
CCEPTED  10/12/83
CITETION  7/11/B3 46D
RP
DR-S184  7/13/B3 AED
R
PHYSICAL  B/20/83
¥ELD B/20/E7 wE
WOR-MASI1  B/20/87 aE
ACCEFTED  8/02/83
KELD B/20/E3 MKE
RECOFDE  B/20/E]
WUE-¥i51)  B/20/E3
GKCCEFTED  §/02/83 MWE
WELD B/20/87 MHE
MVR-MeS11  B/20/83
ACCEPTED  9/02/B3 Mt
KVR K-8513 S/15/83 RES
CHM
OR 344 §/15/67 EMR
CHu
MUk 8542 B/24/E1 ASD
1RES2I-T1

9/20/83 REE
CHM
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1.0
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VML

10003 CONTAIRMENT

30046 N/A
30045 W/ A
50061 FUEL HANDLING

80062 FUEL WANDLING

S00LY TURBINE BLDS

#0025 AUI BLDG

p0138 TUREINE BLUB

| KIAL SUPFORT

| KVAC SUFFORY

| ANNULUS

1 SNITCH BEAR
EW[TCH BEAR

—

| FUEL HANDLING

1 FUEL WAKDLINE

| TUREINE BLDE

1 PIFE MANSER

L PIPE HAKEER

SKC-HYTel

SKL-HVIEY

b1B1-L1-13-610

b422-11-13-871
6422-11-13-804
b1B0-F1-13-026-016

b180-F1-13-026-11b

b424-T1-13-794

BSS5-6bR

184-393R_

P

B/11/83 9/20/83 GCF 40

8/11/83 oip 40
T/14163 ece 3
pLP SA
pce €7
pce §
8/25/83 /31783 OCP 3
§/25/83 B/31/83 QCP 3
§/22/83

10/20/83 RCP 3
GCP 5A
gce L7

9/22/€3 10/20/83 OCP 3
gCP SR

gcr C7

ece 3
RCP SA
ece €7
pce §

11/01/83

BERESTEDT FO
D'CONNGE  PB

NOVACY o
CARLEON  FD
BERESIELT FT

KOHLEK [
KITCHEN  PB
BERD Fo
PALARED  PE
PALARMD  PE
KOHLER Bt
TINGLEY FB
CANKING  FD
KUNRD B2
KOHLER PE
TINGLEY  FO
CANKING  FB
HLUNRD 24
KOHLER BE
HARRISON  BE
BERE Fo
KARTINSON FO
KIRSCH L

7/07/83 §/15/83 £SD 223 TIACLE
SKITH

BAUIIVED

B/02/83 9/15/83 ESD 223 TINKLE
HORELL

1KEB27-71  9/20/83 KES 1.0
14Be27-73  9/20/83 KES 1.0
CHt 2.0
PRYSICAL  9/15/83
o 9/15/83
NCRS422272 9/15/B3 MME 5.0
WCR §/11/83 AGD 1.0
5672-255  B/31/83
WCR B/21/63 ASD 1.0
5422-206  B/31/83
VLD 10/14/83 MHE 3.0
NCF-BEIS 10714783
CC-N/0-B8 10/20/83 MAE 2.0
WLl 10/14/B3 MAE 3.0
KCR-B833
ACC-N/D-04 10/20/83 MME 2.0
WELD 11/01/83 WS 16.0
KLE 11/03/83 R
5472-332  11/03/83
NCR 11/03/83
5422-333  11/03/83
NCR 11703783
S672-341  11/03/83
%3 11710/83 MNE 10,0
5422-351  11/10/83
CITATION  11718/E3 ME 10.0
P
EL
pp PHISICRL  §102/E3 Pt
p(T0D  §/02/E%
WCCEFITD /15783
76
BE PHYSICAL  §/02/83

-5144

9/02/83 KeT
Zm Che 3 e



20 « Hon, Victor Gilinsky, _ommissioner
United States Nuclear Hegulatory Commissioner
i 1717 H Street

Wwashington, D.C, 20555

From: Harold Hudson - Former rullman Power Products Quality
Assurance Inspector, Juzlity Control Inspectcr, Quality
Assurance Program Internzl Auditor and lead Auditor.

Date: 1l-2=84
" X Subject: Report #2 = Quality Assurance Deficiencies irn the
‘v Ultrasonic Measurement of Reactor Zoolant Pressure

Boundary Valves for Minimuz Wall Thickness Reguirements
as fecuested by the Atomic Znergy Commission in their
Letter of 6-20-72 to Facific Gas and Zlectric Company
at the Diablo Canyon liuclear Flant.

The U.S5. Atomic EZnergy Commissicn, in 1972, requested
-acific Gas and Flectric Company to verify at the Diablo Canyon
sluclear Plant that valves importan: to nuclear safety installed
or to be installed at the facility reet the minimum wall thickness
requirements o the specified codes cr standards, Major ZJuality |
‘ssurance Program Deficiencies have bteen identified in tne P3&=/ |
%, Kellogg (Pullman Power rroduc=zs) Quality Assurance Records
for the Ultrasonic thickness m asurement of these valves. The
‘uclear Regulatory Commission snould review these deficiencies
to determine if the use of these valves important to nuclear
safety will effect the safe operation of Unit #1 and -2 reactors
at the Diablo Tanyon Nuclear Plant,

The U.S., Atomic Energy Commission Region V letter, dated
6=-20-72, referencing Dockets Yo, 0500133, #050-0275 and =050-
0323 (see attached Pullman Power rreducts'Unscheduled Intermal
Audit # 34,Juality Audit Checklist, page 1) states: "Information
obtained during inspections conducted by the Directorate of
“egulatory Operztions has disclosed a number of facilities have
been equiped with valves with wall thickness below the minimum
requirements specified by the applicable codes, standards and
procurement specifications, In other instances,licenses have

..

not been able to document whether or not their valves Tet zinimum

wall thickness requirements", The A.Z.C. letter requested PGEE
"to verify, trrough manufacturers records or other sui<zble means

- - ’
that valves important to nuclear safety installed or %o be installe:
at your facility meet the minimum wall thickness requirements oZ

-

the specified codes or standards," The A,E,C, letter incdicated
that "sufficient demonstration of zcceptable wall thickness"
would dbe "documented results of ultrasonic measurement of wall
thickness with comparison to specific minimum wall thicxness, and
documentation that the UT measuremen+t technigue is dexonstrated
to have a maximum error in repeatability and accuracy of not more
than 2% of the wall thickness",

g 0

P




L e AR ST, . W

Because PG&E did not have manufzacturers (Westinghouse)
records concerning valve minimum wall thickness it was decided
to ultrasonically measure the valves %0 determine minimum wall
thickness.

PGSE initiated Discrepancy Seport #103-21 (see attacned
J.I.A, #34, Quality Audit Checklis%, page 4) which stated that
the individual valves %o be measurei would be as shown on
destinghouse Letter #PGLE 2080 (see attacned U,I.A. #34, Quality
Audit Checklist, page 5), The valves identified in the westing-
house letter are called out as "class 1 valves which make up the
reactor coolant pressure boundary" znd are part of piping systems
designated by PG4I as "Seismic Class .", M.&. Kellogg (Pullman
Power Products) initiated Zngineerin: Specification Dianloe (ESD)
#2236, Ultrasonic Thickness Measurerent of Boundary Valves (see
attached U.I.A. #34, Quality Audit “hecklist, page 13), which
was approved by PGLE, to implement the valve body wall thickness
measurement by ultrasonic method as rezuested by the A.Z.Z.

ct'y

There are major Quality Assurance Program Deficencies in the
Quality Assurance Records for the ultrasonic thickness zeasure-
ment of Unit #1 and #2 dboundary vzlves as performed by ..

Yellogg (Pullman Power Products), There is no document::

evidence that the ultrasonic thickness measurements were controllesd
and accomplished using a gualified procedure, In addi<ion, an
audit of 254 Valve Wall Tiickness Data Reports ‘ound that <he
traceability of the thickness readingzs obtained and the calibration
of test equipment cannot be assured oy the existing documentation.

e

o
4
1
n

O
2

e u nic thickness mezsurement of 2eactor Joolant
sure Joundary Valves has not been controlled and

v
lished using a qualified procedure,
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« There is no documented evidence of "procedure
verification tests" as required by ESD 236.6.7
(see attached U.I.\, #34, Quality Audit Checklist,
page 15) to determine that transducers will ve of
suitable frequency, size, and adopted with shoes,
wedges, or saddles as each valve measurement requires.
It is alleged that PG&Z/M.W, Kellogg (Pullman Power
Products) did not perform "procedure verification
test" to determine transducer requirements, With-
out "procedure verification tests" documentation
there is no assurance that the transducers used
were of a suitable frequency, size, and adopted
with shoes, wedges, or saddles as each valve meas-
urement requires, S Al A L R.nﬁ...d CAALIH |, UTAR,

Complicating the issue is an M,W, Kellogg Inter-
office Correspondence, dated 4-17-73 (see attached
U.I.A., #34, attachment #64), that states: "3, The
transducers available are adequate for flat smooth
surfaces, There are no adaptors, shoes or wedges
available should they be necessary"; "4, At this
time, it appears the transducers supplied may not

be the correct type for thickness readings, If

this is true, we will nave to order new transducers";
"S. The effect of surface contour and roughness

must be tested prior to caking any reportatle results’.

The absence of documented "procedure verificaticn

test" to determine the proper transducers to de

used, and the ICC report of the absence of adaptirs,
shoes or wedges, and that transducers supplied may

not bte the correct type, raise serious DA questions .
about the :ransducers used to perform the UT measure- b
ment,

There is no documented evidence of the testing of
surface contour and rouzghness for effect as refered
to in the IOC, This testing should have been a par<
of the "procedure verification tests" for which there
are no records,

- ...

The ICC concludes "It is doubtful that any meaning-
ful results can de obtained at this time and it i

definite that none can be reported until the above
mentioned problems are solved", Without documented
records of "Procedure ualification Tests" and/or

"procedure verification tests", there is no assurance |
that these problems were resolved,

4, Pullman Power Produc+ts Intermal Audit #101 (see ’
attached ), dated l-18-22, identified that =ZZD 236
(UT Thickness easurement of Boundary Valves) and
ESD 244 (UT Thickness Gauge Procedure) did not have
any evidence that the special processes were

o




controlled and accomplished using qualified pro-
cedures or that gualification records were maine
tained to document and assure quality of material
and work, There were no "Procedure Qualification
fecords" on file for these two procedures., It was
determined in I.A. #101 by the Pullman QA/QC Manager
H., Karner that these two ultrasonic procedures were
not nondestructive testing procedures but were used
t0o measure material thickness and therefore did not
require "Procedure Qualification Records" (Procedure
Qualification Tests),.

This is not a valid determination. 10CFR50 Appendix
B IX (Control of Special frocesses) states "leasures
shall be established to assure that special processes,
including welding, hea* treating and nondestructive
ésting, are controlled and accomplished by qualified
personnel using qualified procedures in accordance
with applicable codes, Standards, specifications,
etc, and other special reguirements", PGAE C.3., #
8711 Section 4.3,23 (Jualification of Processes and
Personnel) states "Contractor shall assure that
special processes surh zs welding, heat ir ating,
and nondestructive Testing are controlled in accorde
ance with applicable ccdes, standards, speciflicaticns,
etc, and that special prccesses are accomplished by
qualified personnel using qualified procedures",
All special processes, not just welding, heat treat-
ing and nondestructive testing, are to bz controlled

A v

and accomplished using gqualified procedures (Procedure

<ualification Test), ™he aetermination that =32 236

) o~
- -

and E3D 244 were not aonaesiructive testinz procedures

dces not exclude the procedures from qualification
requirements for special processes.,

The ultrasonic measurement of Feactor Coolant
Pressure Poundary Valves for body wall thickness
(curved surfaces) is a special process, =35D 236,
as well as ESD 244, did not conform to 10CFES0
Appendix B IX and PG&= 7.3, #8711.4,3.23 requirements
for special processes +to be controlled and accompe-
lished using gualified procedures, MW, Kellogeg's
(Fullman Power Products) ESD236 and £SD 244, do

not conform to 10C7R50 ~prendix 3 XVII and PGAE
C.S. #8711.4.3.29 requirements to maintain records,
such as qualification of procedures and equirment,
adeguate to document and assure quality uvf material
and work.

Pullzan Fower Producss' 2a/aC ranager H, Karner was
wrong in nis determination that =2 236 and E=SD 244
did not require Procedure wualification Records

(Procedure Qualification Tests), It is alleged that




this is hopeless rationalization by the QA/QC Manager
to cover up a serious breach in the Quality Assur-
ance requirements for special processes as required
by 10CFR50 Appendix B and PG&E C,.S. #8711.

No corrective action of any sort has ‘been initiated
by Pullman Power Products concerning the use of

ESD 236 and ESD 244 without Procedure Qualification
Records (Procedure Qualification Tests)., The
Nuclear Regulatory Commission should investigate
this Quality Assurance Deficiency and assure a
proper corrective action, Without a Procedure
Qualification Record there is no assurance that

the ultrasonic thickness measurement of Reactor
Coolant Pressure Boundary Valves have been controlled
and accomplished using a qualified procedure.

Pullman Power Products' Unscheduled Intermal Audit #34 (see
attached) of 254 Valve Wall Thickness Data Reports found that
traceability of the thickness readings obtained could not be
assured as required by ESD 23%6.4.1 and that traceabdility for
certification of equipment calidration from the manufacturer
or any calibration organization could not be assured as
required by ESD 236,4.2., The Valve Wall Thickness Data Reportis
did not provide the proper information necessary for trace~
ability (see attached U.I.A. #34 for complete audit findings).
The more significant Quality Assurance Discrepancies are
listed below:

1. None ¢f the 254 Data Repcrts audited listed the size,
shape, or type designation (manufacturer's designation
or description) of the transducer used to perform the valve
wall thickness ceasurement 2s requirsd by ASTM Z1l4-63,
6.1.2 (referenced in ESD 2%6.32,2 and 5.1),Sae AARA L,

Most of the Data Reports do 1ist a transducer serial
number but ZSD 23€ Documentz:ion Packages do not provide
any information or description for transducers by serial
number,

Seven Data Reports do not list a serial number of the
UT thickness tester used to make the measurements.SuAALH.

Nineteen Data Reports did not list the testing frequency
or nominal frequency of the transducers used to make the
inspections, Sa AA R4\,

Nineteen Data Reports list both the lNortec NDT-.20, SN¥#
12224, and the Branson Sonoray ilodel 303B, SN# 18060, as
the UT thickness tester used to make the valve measure-
ments., BEBut there is only one set of

ation and valve body wall measurement results for

Data Report, The actual UT equipment used to make

valve measurements cannot be determined for the purpose
of traceabdbility. Saa A A Rx 2.




10,

3

12.

Two hundred and seven Data Reports referenced
serial numbers for UT thickness tester equipment
that could not be traced to documentation for cert-
ification of equipment calibration from either the
manufacturer or any other calibration organization
as required by ESD 236,4.2, Sa AAL = 2

Fourteen Data Reports do not lint serial numbers

for the micrometers used to check the calibration
accuracy on the valves by a mechanical measns.

The micrometers used to mal'e the valve measuremerts
cannot be determined for the purpose of traceability.
S AL s,

Eighty four Data Reports referenced serial numbers
for micrometers that could not be traced to document-
ation for certification of equipment calibration

from either the manufacturer or any other calibration
organization as required by ESD 236.4.2.%a A fl® 3,

Six Data Reports do not litst any information conceru-
ing the step-wedge blocks used for calibrating the
UT tester ecuipment. Swa AAR &Y.

Eleven Data Reports do not lint pre or post operation
calibration information, Sas AAR® Y

Forty two Data Reports iudicated the valves as below
the minimum allowed wall thickness bat the Data
Report forms were signed in the item -7 space that
‘ndxcated the valves were physically marmed as
acceptable, S A ARS

fany Data Reports were found to have criginal informe
ation whlted out and new information inserted. There
are no signatures of persons making the changes or
expl anations for the chariges, Sz Aab® .

Cleven Data Reports did not have a complete measure-
ment inspection of all arezs of the valves as required
by the procedure., There is no documentaticn author-

izing the incomplete mezsurements, Saa A.QA R#7,

A"‘een valve locations, listed by Westinghouse

et ter #PGE&EZ2080 to bhe easured had rno documented
eviden be( )ata Repor+ts) c- being UT examined

I

2 (

Y YL

3
v

“wo of the 20 valves physically checked had serial
numbers that did not match the Data Report serial
numbers, Ssa A Al g




The Atomic Energy Commission letter of 6-20-72, page 3,
paragraph 6 (see attached U,I.A, #34, Quality Audit
Checklist, page 3) states: "In certain instances, you
may wish tc repair valves found to have wall thickness

below the specified minimum, In such instances, you are
requested to provide to this office for our review the
proposed renair procedure, including a description of
techniques to be used to verify the acceptability of
the repaired components",

There is no documented evidence in the ESD 23%6 Documente
ation Packages that M.W, Kellogg (Pullman Power Products)
or PGAE complied with *this 4,.Z,C, requirement,

1, There are 47 Data Reports that indicate that valves
were below minimum wall requirement. U,Il.A, #%4,
A.AJR, #8 (see attached) identified two valves
(Locations 7 2«PCVe455. and # 2-PCV=455B) thz+t were
weld repaired to meet minimum wall reguirements,

But the ESD 236 Documentation Packages do not

specify which of the valves were weld repaired, It

is an itez of concern, that the NRC should investigate,
28 to which valves were weld repaired or replaced.

2, The EED 236 Documentation Packages do not provide

any information as to the weld procedure used %o

weld repair valves in lLocations #2-P-Ve-455. and

¢ 2«PCV=4553 and any other valves that might have

been weld repaired, There is no documenta%tion
vailable that assures that the A.Z.” reviewed and |
proved the weld procedures used or the description |

techniques used to verify the acceptability of |

e repaired valves, The i” should detercine what |
lves were weld repaired; if the weld procedure used |
8 acceptable; and if the technigue used to verify |
ceptability was adequate,
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There is no assurance in the E5D 236 Documentation
Packages that valves weld repaired meet the A.Z.C.
requirenents.

De In reviewing the A.E.C, Letter of 6-20-72 and th
westinghouse lLetter # PG&Z 2080 of 7-25-72, & question is
raised as to what is the relevant code and/or standard |
the "Reactor Coolant Pressure Boundary Valves" should
conform to in relation to "specified minimum wall thick~
ness"?

Page 2, paragraph 4, of the .\,E.C., lLetter (see attached
Uu.I.A. # 34, Juality Audit Checklist, page 2) states:"
"Specified Minimum VWeall Thickness", as used 2bove, means
the wall thickness required by the relevant codes and

.
standards (e.g. ASA B31l.,1 (1955); U3ZAS 3%1.1.0 (1947);




8 ‘

USAS Bl6,5; MSS=SP=66) in effect on the date of the
chase order".

Page 1 of the Westinghouse letter (see attached U.I.A.

#34, Quality Audit Checklis*, paze 5) states: ".ote

that the pressurizer safety valves for Diablo Canyon

Units 1 and 2 were designei to meet the requirements of

Article 9 of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Cod7,
g Section III (1968 Edition). The valves were not designel

to meet the minimum wall trnickness requirements of

ANSI Bl6,5",

Tre Westinghouse supplied reactor coclant pressure
boundary valves (pressurizer safety valves) were désigned
to meet the requirements of Article S of the ASME Boiler
and Pressure Vessel Code, Section III (1968 Zdition).
This code is not referenced in the A.Z... letter which
specifies relevant codes and standards, Westinghouse
states the valves were not designed to meet the minmum
wall thickness requirements of ANSI B16.5 (USAS Bl6.5)
which is referenced in the A.Z,.C. letter as one of the
relevant codes. This raises the question of whether the
Diablo Canyon reactor coolant pressure boundary valves
(pressurizer safety valves) meet the A.E.C. (h22) code
requirements, The NRC should investigate this issue

to assure that the Diablo Zanyon reactor coolan: pressure
boundary valves (pressurizer safety valves) cozply with
the relevant codes and standards as established by the
A.E,C, (NRC) for valves within the reactor coclant
pressure boundary, as defined in subsection 50.55 (a)
(codes and estandards) of 10-7R 50,

The Westinghouse supplied "pressurizer

safety valives"
(reactor coolant pressure doundary valves)

do not

comply with PG&EI .8, #8711 3Section 2,2,1 Code require-
to be designed, manufactured, and fabricated to
2% 1
&

PGLE C.S, #8711.2,2.1 sta<es "The reactor coolant piping
8nc PresdBuXiier TUSge l1ir-2 i %he reuitter coolant
systems have been desizmed, manufactured, and faosricated
to A8 B3l.1 with applicable !iuclear Code Cases and

will be furnished by Wes<inghouse", ©£.5. #8711 Section
2,1 and 2,16 states reactor coolant system except for
main coolant loops and pressurizer surge line are to be
designed, fabricated, and evected per .3ME Boiler Code

’
pre s -4
vection I,

The Vestinghouse supplied "pressurizer safeiy valves" ‘
(reactor coolant pressure boundary valves) as referenced .
in the .estinghouse Letter #PG&T 2080 do not comply with
the PG&T Code Requirement 4¢ be designed, manufactured,

and fabricated to A'S Z2i..1. This is a nonconformance




to PG&E C.S, #8711 Section 2.2.1. The Westinghouse

supplied valvee were designed to meet Article 9 of

ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code, Secticn III

(1968 Edition),

Note: PG&E .S, #8711 Section 1.1.1 delines piping to
include valves, hangers and supports, 7Valves
are considered part of the piping system,

The apparent nonconformance of Westinghouse supplied
"pressurizer safety valves" (reactor coolant pressure
boundary valves) to PGE&E 2,:. #8711 “ode Requirements

indicates noncompliances to 102FR50 ippendix 3 Section
1II Design Control, Secticn I7 Procurement Document
Control, Section VII Control of Purshzsed raterizal,
Equipment or Services, and Zection 77 donconforning
materials, Parts or Components.

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission should investizate
this nonconformance of Jestinghouse supplied vaives

to PGAE Code Requirements for the reactor coolant
Piring and pressurizer surce lines of the reactor
coolant systems to assure that the properly desigaed,
manufactured and fabricated valves have been installed
at the Diablo Canyon luclezr Plant arid that the appro-
priate 1OCFR50 Appendix B reguirements hrave teen
complied with,

Audit
Quality Assuran
(Pullman Power i+

—
P o

S measurenent of Lnit #
Pressure Boundary Valves as requested oy the Atocic Znergy Come
mission, 10CFR50 Appendix 3 XVII specifies that "sufficien+
records shall bte maintained to furnish evidence of activities
affecting gquality", This regquirexent has not been implamen<ed,
In addition, a cuestion has been raised as to wha* code or

standard the Feactor Coolant Pressure 2oundary Valves (pressurizer

safety valves) should be designed, manufactured, and fatricated
to, The Nuclear Regulatory Commissisn should investigate the
identified deficiencies to determine if the use of these vzlves
which are important to nuclear safety will effect the safe
operation of the Diablo Canyon Nuclear Flant,

=2 Reacter Coolant
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LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

1. Pullman Power Products' Unscheduled Internal Audit #34 =
ESD 236 Quality Assurance Records,

A. Quality Audit Summary Report.
B, Audit Action Request (A.A.2.) Nos, 1 thru 8.
Ce U.I.A. #34 Attachments lics. 1 thru 10.

D, “ual-. Audit Checklist (Program Requirements and Obser-
ations),

¢, Pullman Power Products' Internal Audit #10l1 - Organization.
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ESD 236 QUALITY ASSURANCE RECORDS

ESD 236, Ultrasonic Thickness Measu
identified on Internal Audit #101 as not
‘ Record, It was determined that ESD

rement of Boundary Valves, was
having a Procedure Qualification
236 was not a nondestructive testing
| procedure and did not require a P.Q.R. Subsequent investigation revealed
| that measurement of the Boundary Valves was performed to assure minimum

. wall thickness as required by the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission in their
letter of 6-20-72 for "valves important to nuclear safety", PG&4E initiated
Discrepancy Report #103-R1 which stated that the individual valves to be
measured would be as shown on Westinghouse letter #PGSE 2080. The valves
identified in the Wwestinghouse letter are called out as "Class 1 valves
which make up the reactor coolant pressure boundary" and are part of pipin
systems designated by PGSE as Seismic Class I, M.W. Kellogg (Pullman
initiated ESD 236, which was approved by PGSE, to implement the valve bod
wall thickness measurement by an ultrasonic method as required by the A.E.C

Pa
S

Unschedule Internal Audit #34 has identified major Program Defici

in the Quality Assurance Records (Valve Wall Thickness Data Reports) f
UT thickness measurement of boundary valves. The Program Deficiencies
0

that traceability of the thickness readings obtained and calibration
equipment cannot be assured.

1 There is no documented evidence of "procedure verification tests' to

‘ determine that transducers used in the inspections were of a suitable
frequency, size, and adapted with shoes, wedges, or saddles as each valve
measurement requires., None of the Data Reports list the size ¢ transducers,
. shave of transducers and type designation.

»
-

B vt Dmdeme e niverd N Karner I Sinl e Bak §, Hudson
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-. — t0A/OC Manager et lnternal Audisay e = fle11 R0
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Six Data Reports do not list a transducer serial number. MNineteen Data
Reports do not list the testing frequency or nominal frequency of the
transducers used to make the inspections. Three Data Reports do not list
the type couplant used.

Seven Data Reports do not list a serial number for the UT thickness
tester used to make the measurements, Nineteen Data Reports list two
difterent UT thickness testers as the ecuipment used tO Dake the valve
measurements but there is onlv one set of calidration information and
valve body measurements results. Two hundred and seven Data Reports
reference serial numbers for UT thickness tester equipment that could not
be traced to documentation for certification of equipment calibration.
There are conflicting procedure reguirements as to the type of UT thick=
ness test equipment to be used, digital read out or cathode ray tube.

Fourteen Data Reports do not list a serial number for the micrometers
used to check the calibration accuraly on the valves by a mechanical
means. Eighty four Data Reports reference serial numbers for micrometers
that could not be traced to documentation for certification of ecuipment
calibration.

Calibration linearity was established by taking mulriple readings
on a step wedge block, Calibration thickress was established bv measur-

v -

ing the step wedge block by UT,

Six Data Reports do not list any information concerning the step
do not give complete information concerning the type of stainless steel
the step wedge blocks were macde of. Eleven Data Reports do not list ore
or post operation calibration information.

One Data Report had a calibration check against the step wedge
materizl that was not accurate within 2%, Three Data Reports had a
salibration check on the valve by a mechanical means that was not

1,

accurate within 2%. These valves were accepted,

Three Data Reports do not record the lowest reading obtained by th
neasurement in the proper space. Forty two Data Reports indicate the
valves as below the minimum allowed wall thickness but the Data Report

wedge blocks used for calibrating the UT test equipment, Nine lata Re::rf

wm

G Vald

+ALL S H, Karner
QA/QC Manager ITILE: 1nternal Auddcor DATE: 1-11-2
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marked as acceptable., Seven Data Reports indicate valves had acceptable
wall thickness but the Data Report forms are not signed in the space that
indicates valves were physically marked as accepted. Many Data Reports
were found to have original information whited out and new information
inserted.

Twelve M.W. Kellogg (Pullman) Discrepancy Revorts were identified
as being generated to report to PG&E valves found to be below minimum
wall requirement. Three Discrepancy Reports do not have a signature anc
date for a Final Disposition indicating work completed. Thirteen Data
Reports with valves below minimum wall could not be identified as being
reported to PGS&E on a Discrepancy Report. Eleven Data Reports did not
have a complete measurement inspection of ail areas of the valves as
required by procedure. Fourteen valve locations, listed by Westinghouse
to be examined, had no documented evidence of being UT examined.

Eighteen audited valves were properly marked. Two audited valves
had serial numbers that did not match the Data Report serial numbpers.
Several valves and relating piping had arc strikes and one pipe had a
gouge.

The individuals performing UT measurements were certified per ASNT-
TC-1A, Supplement C.

Two hundred fifty four Valve Wall Thickness Data Reports were
audited (approximately 124 Unit #1 and 130 Unit #2 reports). Some
valves identified on the reports as being for one unit were ac-,a..;
installed in the other unit, Twentyv valves installed in the field

s .t.u

were physically examined,

Io CONTACTIE, Karner PREPAFGD BY! K, Hudson
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1f no evidence can be provided of
information then valve measurements be rejected and remeasured per procedure require-
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l FImnI1Gs TESTING EQUIPMENT <« TRANSDUCERS l
1. There is no documented evidence of '"procedure verification tests" to determine that ;
transducers used in the Boundary Valve UT inspections were of a suitable frequencv, size,
and adapted with shoes, wedges, or saddles as each valve measurement requires. This is }
a nonconformance to ESD 236.6.7
| ==Continued on page L 3 |
| _rr1o17n 3y H.Hudson ~Ams: 1-5-83 et wep S/ AP g PRy
[ sUsP=CT=D CAUSS: 2
i 1 and 2 - Unknown |
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£ Pullman Power Products :
v

! DIABLO CANYON 5 ..
: | NUCLEAR POWER PLANT o P SOOI SRR
AUDIT ACTION PEQUEST :
UNSCHEDULED
IBSEZNVATION COCC: 1 ACTIVITY AUDITED: ESD 236 QA Records
AUDIY DATT s 11-18-32
TFTRENCE DOCUMENTS @ GSE DR103-R1, A.E.C. lefter 6=20-72 Lol osd
|
» s CONTINUED: b4
2. None of the Valve Wall Thickness Data Reports list the size of transducer, snape of

transducer and type designation (manufacturer's designation or description). This is
a nonconformance to ASTM E114-63.6.1.2, and ESD 236.3.2 and 5.1.

3. There are six Data Reports that do not list a transducer serial number. This is a non-
conformance to ESD 236.4.1 and 8,3, See attachment #1 for list of Data Reports. .

<. There are nineteen Data Reports which do not list the testing frequency or nominal
frequency of the transducers used to make the inspections. This is a nonconformance
to ASTM Ell14-63,6.1.1 and 6.1.2.3, ESD 236.3.2, 5.1, 4.1 and 8.3, See attachment #1 for
D a list ot Data Reports.

Three Data Reports do not list the type couplant used to make the inspectiouns, This is a
nonconformance to ASTM El14-63.6.1.3, ESD 236,.6.3, 4.1, 8.3, 3.2 and 5.1. See attach-
ment #1 for list of Data Reports.

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION CONTINUED:

-+ NDE Supervisor research and provide information concerning size, shape and type trans-
ducers used to make measurements., If information cannot be provided, valve measurements

be rejected and remeasured per procecdure requirements.
Reject valve measurements anc remeasure recording transducer serial number.

< and 5, NDE Supervisory research and provide required information, If information cannot
be provided, valve measurements be rejected and remeasured per procedure requirements,

FOLLOW UP: ACTIVITY COMPLIES WITUH APPROVED CORRLCTIVE ACTION

IT NO = PLOASE CaPLAIN: YZS NO
' DATE ¢

A.A.R. CLOSED BY: DATE :

APPROVED BY: DATE :
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Hay ik, 224799 &’7 Pullman Power Products '
gev. 3/30/79 p/
' DIABLO CANYON

: NUCLZAR POWER PLANT PAGE _2 _OF
AUDIT ACTION PCOURST i
UNSCHEDULED
‘TLE NO.: XV11 AUDIT NO.: 34 A.A.R. NO.: 2
JBSERVATION CODC: 1 ACTIVITY AUDIT=D: ESD 236 QA Records

UDIY DATE: 11-18-82

EFCRENCT DOCUME:TS: PGSE DR103-R1, A.E.C. Letter 6-20-72, ESD 436, ASTM El1l4

‘INDING: CONTINUED:

ee attachments #3, #4, and #5 for a list of Data Reports.

fie above listed discrepancies are nonconformances to ESD 236.4.1, 4.2, and 8.3,

Nineteen Data Reports list both the Nortec NDT-120,SN#12224, and the Branson Soncray
Model 303B, SN#18060, as the ultrasonic thickness tester equipment used to make the
valve measurements., But there is only one set of calibration information and valve
bodvy measurement results for each Data Report. The actual UT equipment used to make
the valve measurements cannot be determined for the purpose of traceabilitv., See

attachment #2 for a list of Data Reports. /

Two hundred and seven Data Reports reference UT thickness test equipment that have
serial numbers that could not be traced to M.W. Kellogg (Pullman), PGLE General Construc-
tion or manufacturer's documentation for certification of equipment calibration, There

are seven Ul thickness testers with different serial numbers referenced on the various
reports, The UT testers referenced but not traceable are:

Branson Sonorav 301 SN#710247

Branson Sonoray 301 SNi#7012417

Branson Sonoray 301 SN#701247

-

D. Branson 301 SN#7012717
E. Branson Sonoray 301 SNi#7102417 !
¥. Branson 303 SN#186060

Branson 303 SN#18060

There are confl 'cting requirements as to the type of UT thickness test equipment to be
used to make the measurements., ESD 236.1 specifically references digital resd out
equipment but there are also references to an ASTM procedure that requires use o.
cathode ray tube equipment.

ESD 236.1 under Scope states that "this procedure is based on pulse echo d

e igital read
out equipment as specified in PGSE report 103-R1". There are no references in the
rglated PCSE :;:gmgn;a;;gj Lhat resud 1 digi iomenr _J
‘OLLOW UP: ACTIVI?Y COMPLIES WITH APPROVED CORRICTIVE ACTIOM
I NO « PLEASE EXPLAING YCS NO
3 DATE ¢ .
«A.R. CLOSED BY: DATE : 1
PPROVED BY: 22 DATF .




2/6/78 J___f—J Pullman Power Preducts -

rev. 3/30/79
' DIABLO CANYON

.125 rev.

? 3 0 /
NUCLEAR POWER PLANT PAGT o A
AUDIT ACTION PEQUEST "
UNSCHEDULED
ILE 0.1 XVII AUDIT NO.: 34 A.A.R. NO,: 2
L B . A T @ e 28" R
8STRVATION CODC: 1 ACTIVITY AUDITZ=D: ESD 236 QA Records
s A S s A RO

UDIZ DATD: _11-18-82

IFTRENCG DOCUMEINTS @ PCG&E DR103-R1l, AL.E.C. Letter 6=20 O=72, ESD 236, ASTM El114

INDING: CONTINUED:

his is an item of concern requiring supervisory attention.

. ASTM E114-63.2.3.2, referenced in ESD 236.3.2 and 5.1, states that th.cxwess may be
determined from one side by observing the spacing of the multiple reflections or
reverberations on the cathode ray tube over a given distance on the screen'. ESD 236
ux;ch 1s based on digital read out equipment per the Scope of the procedure does not
meet the requirement of ASTM E114-63.2.3.2 to use cathode ray tube equipment. The use
of clzlta, read out equipment as referenced in ESD 236,1 is a nonconformance to ESE 236
3 nd 5.1 anj AST.\Z EL.‘."-J --03.:0
an M.W, Kellogg Interoffice Correspondence, attachment #6A, states "The PG &E fur~ished
SBranson 303B is missing the digial module". No suase juent documentation has been
found indicating that the referenced Branson 30 was later adapted with a c;;::al

odule. Since no calibration or other records have been located for the seven Branson
ccels including the 303B models referenced in Finding 43 4t is unknown if these
testers were digital read out or cathode ray tube. This is an item of concern requiring
supervisory attention.

« A Branson Mark I, £%742101, with traceable calibration records is a cathode rav tube
instrument and wars to #e valve measurements., The use of this UT tester is a
noncentormance to ESD 236.1 but does comply with ASTM £114-63.2.3.2. This is an ite

£ cern requiring supervisory attention. X

JLLOYW UP: ACTIVITY COMPLIES WITH APPROVID CORRRCTIVE ACTION

' NO = PLEASE EXPLAIN: YES NO

S DATE »

+A.R. CLOSED BY: DATE :

PPROVED BY: DATE :
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2128 rev. 7/6/78

iew . . ——— - Se- e

.c."j Pullman Power Preducts y

! DIADLO CANYON :

; NUCLEAR POWER DLANT PR o TS
AUDIT ACTION REQUEST
UNSCHEDULED
*I1LC NO.: XV11 AUDIT NO.: 34 A«A.R. NO.: 2
)JBSERVATION COLC: 1 ACTIVITY AUDITC ESD 236 OA Records
LU0I2 DATE: 11-18-82
EITRENCE DOCUME:ITS: PG&E DR1O3-R1, A.E. Cletter 6-20-72, ESD 236
|
SUSPECTED CAUSE CONTINUED:
J. Possible error by UT technician in recording actual serial numbers and/or inadecuate
documentation control for UT equipment calibraticn information.
4. Unknown
RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION CONTINUED:
. Per ESD 263.8.1 the NDE Supervisor shall determine and initiate corrective action
) subject to the :EA Managers approval
|
‘OLLCN.UP: ACTIVITY COIPLILS WITH APPROVED CORRICTIVC ACTION
J NO = PLEASE EXPLAIN: YCS NO
$ DATE 3

\eAeR. CLOSED BY: DATE :
\PPROVED BY: DATE :
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2 ’_125 rev, 7/‘/99 ? mmm

v, /30 /90

DIA3LO CANYO e g0
NUCLZA® POVER BLaie

ro

AUDIT ACTION PEQUEST

UNSCHEDULED I

FILE ‘19, XV11 ATRIT N0 3 ANl AN 3
: " L S— SR S—
23TTIATION cOEr 1 BCTIVITY [UDITZD: __ESD 236 OA Records

ArnIs DATE 11-18-82

PRI ANLICE DOCIYEITE. N

l‘l

DR103-R1, A E.C. letter 5-20-72, ESD 236

FIMOINS:  TESTING EQUIPMENT - MICROMETERS '

l« Fourteen Valve Wall Thickness Data Reports do not list a serial number for the
micrometers used to check the calibration accuracv on the valves by a mechanical means.

_‘-.PA FOTRAIPNER PN AN I gy Py . N YMT A

.
“N\o « ottt o A T e e - e -

Traceability of thickness readings obtained cannot be assured, See Attachment 2 for a
list of Data Reports
|_TI17I'G 37: W, Hudson DATT ¢ |-6-83 P el y R1, 0 L, P e e
| svsPzcTID CAveT: :
i l. Omission by UT technicians performing measurements. ;
! 2. Possible error by UT technicians in recording actual serial numbers and/or <nade- '
quate documentation control for micrometer calibration information I
| J
'
[ :

l. Measurements for Finding “1 valves be rejected and valves remeasures.
=« YDE Supervisor provide calibration records for listed micrometers or valve measure-
ments be rejected and valves remeasured.

- —— - .".
| 20%3WCTIVE ACTION TAXT: i
| .
|
]
! ,
‘ |
| TAREN 3V APPRCVED BY: .
R R R e
TACEN BY: APPROVED BY:
FOLLOW UP: ACTIVITY COMPLIZA IITU APPAOVSR cAnsmrmyim oomgA-
IF 10 = PLEAST £3PLAII: i "

-

{
¥
'
{

T eSS USRI e, S S




125 rev. 7/6/78 :.'_j Pullman Power Prcducts ’

7 rev. 3/30/79
: DIADBLO CANYON

j NUCLEAR POWER PLANT PAGE 2 OF 2
AUDIT ACTION RCQUIST
- U\S EDULED
l‘Im :;O.‘ XV11I ?{ VLOQ : 34 AQA.R' NO.: 3
9BSENVATION CODC: 1 ACTIVITY AUDITED: ESD 236, 0OA Records
REFCRENC DOCUMENTS: PGSE DR 103-R1, A.E.C, letter 6-20-72, ESD 236
|
FINDING:
Eighty-four Data Reports reference micrometers that have serial numbers '“a uld not be

:raced to M., W, Kellogg (Pullman), PGSE General Construction, or manufacturer's documentation
‘or certification of equipment calibration. There are seven micrometers with different serial
wumbers referenced on the various Data Reports. The micrometers referenced but not traceable

ire.
i

a) #22508 MWK
o) #01
..‘"I _-bl-'!
‘j\/ l'

) e) #2109286
£y #210928C
g) #2250 MWK

See Attachment 6 for a list of Data Reports.

The above listed discrepancier are nonconformances to ESD 236, Paragraphs 4.1, 4.2, 6.5,
and 8.3.

ORI R s s AT T I I N e I S I R = AP O S O LV k€AY
EP-NQ ~=-PILBASS -BHPLAI ¢ 2L PRPPPPPR

H DATE ¢
A.AsR. CLOSED BY:

8
+3
o]

APPROVLED BY: DATE :
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ﬁ; Pullman Power Products

DIA3ZLO cavyod ot A%
NUCLIAR POER Pra™ ' ) iy
L
AUDIT ACTIM PROLEIS™ A
Unscheduled g
?::.-: ;AIU : r— 'l ——— ::.":. .';’:' : 36 -. . ..o ’c ‘\n :
QAN NTATION GOk 1 BCeR TSN Progneams  BED 1A QA Records

——
Aeee DATE

Tt ate TS ACTHEITE

ESD 236 PG & E DR 103-R1

B ok s e

*e lde 128 Equipment Calibration

1. Six Valve Wall Thickness Data Reports do not list any information concerning the

step wedge blocks used for calibrating the UT test equipment.
mined if the step wedge calibration
to the material to be measured.

It cannot be deter-
blocks are of material acoustically
This is a non conformance to ESD 236.5.2,6.6 (cont)

similar

. _TI191% 37: H. Hudson SATRL SxheB. Aperts. 33, g ISt R-2rey
| SUSPSCTSD CALST '

l. Omission by the UT technicians performing measurements.

with no pertinent information be rejected and repgasyred. (cont)

- — - - -

]

, |

| 2. Failure by the UT technicians performing measurement to provide adequate |

l information, (cont) '

|

{ el el TR R IR N p—, - ~ oy '

' bt T DED CORRSCTIVE ACTINYN: i
» 2 1

i l. Reject finding #1 valves and remeasure valves.,

* 2. NDE Supervisor examine ASTM A 351 or A 182 step wedge blocks to determine if :

acoustically similar to the valves measure. If not reject valves., Two valves

MADITAMPIER A AP ALY ot
- -

.
e .- — e .- - .

- ~ -

TAREN 3Y: APPRCVED BY

D - -~ :q'-q—. - ’r---o‘.--—vnf—. '

U m— eW & e wiia e e e d
]
|
|
]
|
i
|

- - PN

TATEN 3V APPROVED BY: |

“TY ke ¢ \ Lahd R L 2 L ¥ A~ * P TV - - - e AR W . . - A AR A |

FOLLOW UP: ACTIVITY CO'PLIZR ITH AMPOVE. ~Aanpgmeme PR el A |

e e . - . . Ta® | p— -

- Ve ?L...".-¢ : -l - :: -

) g ANy , l

. -\ -

A«AJR, CLOSED 3Y: 2ATZ

el e Relali b =y - m— {

Ard ROVED BY cALS §
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geve 3/30/79

| DIADLO CANYOM
NUCLZAR POWER DPLANT a0 e O Y

5 rev.

AUDIT ACTION PEQUEST

Unscheduled
3 & sl | PR YTy AUDIT NO,: 34 AsAdRe N0, -
BSZRVATION CODE: 1 ACTIVITY AUDITZD: 5SD 236 0A Records
UDLT DATE.  11-18-82
SIERENGE DOCUMERTS ¢ ESD 226, PCSE DR _103-R1
|
INDING: (cont)
l. (cont) 7.2.1, 7.2.4, 4.1, 4.2 and B.3. See attachment #7 for a list of Data Reports.

2. Nine Data Reports do not list the type of stainless steel the step wedge blocks are
made from. Per an Interoffice Correspondence, attachment #6A, the reference blocks
are suppose to be type 316 or 304. Seven Data Reports list ASTM A351 or Al82 but this
is not enough information since per the ASTM standard there are several grades of
ferritic, martensitic and austenitic steels included for ASTM A 182 and 22 grades of
austenitic steel for ASTM A351. The other two Data Reports did not list any pertinent
nformation., It cannot be determined if the step wedge callcrat.on blocks are of
material acoustically similar to the material to be measured This is a nonconformance
£0 E5D 2386.3.2, 6.6, 7.2.1, 7.2.4, 4.1, 4.2. 3.3, %ea attachment #7 for a list of Data
Reports. \ i
3., A, Data Report, location #2-8819-B, does not list a pre-operations calibration
check on the valve by mechanical and UT means. There is a post calibration check.

B. Data Report, location #1-8956-B (replacement), does not have the signature of the
person performning or the date of the measurement ang post calibration check.

C. Two Data Reports, SN 0566 and SN 1006 (no location # listed) do not have readings
for the measurement and post calioration cneck, actual step tnickuess, ultrascnic readings ‘
and calibration check by mechanical and UT means. B : s [

D. Data Report, location #1-8702 does not have readings for the post calipratiou ciecs
by a mechanical and UT means There is a pre-operations check.

E. Six Data Reports do not have the required measurement and post calibration
information for the person perform 1ing and the date of the check, the actual step
thickness and ultrasonic readings, and the calibration check by a mechanical and UT means.
Ane Data Reports are: SN 0991, SN 0992, SN 0708, SN 0855, SN 0833 and SN 0604 (no

location #'s listed).
====-== Finding #3 items are nonconformances to ESD 2307285 142 Tidids Tedadyily

s 446 g sbeoy enady ey
/ / ]
"ol. 4.4 and 8030

(continued)
FOLLOW UP:  ACTIVITY COIMPLILS WITH APPROVED COPRICTIVE ACTION
II" :ao - PLEASE ENPLAIN: YCS NO
. DATE ¢ |
A.A.R. CLOSED BY: DATE : l
APPROVLD BY: DATE: !
J
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: DIABLO CANYCN . | ‘
NUCLZAR POWER DPLANT PAGT 3 or 3

4’7 Pullman Power Preducts ’
v

AUDIT ACTION PCQUIST

Unscheduled s i
. \
ISERVATION CODC: 1 ACTIVITY AUDITIZD: ESD 236 QA Records
\
JDIT DATE: 11-18-82 ;
FERE) OCUMENTS ¢ Sn 23k, PCLE DR 102=R1
: o= DOCU ESD 236, Q .
YMRx  SUSPECTED CAUSE: (cont.)
J. Failure by the UT technicians performing measurements to record information and/or :
calibration operations were not performed, , ;
|
RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION: (cont)
4 |
J. A. Reject valve and remeasure. |
B. NDE Supervisor review Data Report and evaluate data and accept or reject valve.
C. Reject valves and remeasure
D. Reject valve and remeasure.
E. Reject valves and remeasure. |
QLLOW UP: ACTIVIZY COIPLIES HWITH APPROVED CORRICTECS ACTION
F NO = PLEASE EXPLAING YES NO
. DATE 2
+A«Rs CLOSED BY: DATE ¢
“earen. BY: DATE :

— '
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- — \(\CC-VE?TS: ESD 236. A.E.C. Letter (6-::0‘7:) l

- e dehw - -’

.

T eiam ey - )

*= ==l Calibration Checks not accurate within 2%

. Data Report, location #1-8067-C, has a pre calibration check that list the step wedge,
material actual step thickness for reading #C as ,497. The pre operation calibra- !
tion UT reading for #C was .500. The poat operation calibration actual (cont.) !

S smpagm wmoy H. Hudson - 1-7-83 S Mo )W wmepy 4 ’/’ - - - B f

by, § Y g
- b4 silwes o e § b wivm e 8% "2 P

.~
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-
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———
- -
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CACUSZ ) |

o
. and 3. Unknown

-« Possible error by UT technician in recording information.

W AANE A - - ) - Eaiash At h]
*ewe s e mel Wwu i e T PNe @ e 3

Reject finding #1, 2. and 3 valve measurements and remeasure. :

-~ — - e

RADDT /NP o \C--A\' -~ e
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cav. 7/6/78 -"—FJ Pullman Power Preducts

rev. 3/39/70
- DIADLO CANYON

2 -
NUCLZAR POWER PLANT PROR e P2
AUDIT ACTION PEQUCST
Unscheduled .
:LZ NO.t _XVII AUDIT NO.: _ 34 AeAoR. NO. ¢ 3
SERVATION CODE: _ 1 ACTIVITY AUDITZD: ESD 236 QA Records

IDIT DATE: 11-18-82

¢ - ter «20=72)
' ReY DCCU:E:JTS: ESD 236, A.E.C. Letter (6-20 )

o

NDING: (continue)

1. (cont) step thickness for reading #C was .497, but the post operation calibration
UT reading for #C was .45. The accuracy between the pre and post UT reading for #C
is 10% off. The valve was accepted with a minimum wall allowed as .437 and :he actual

lowest valve bodv measurement at ,510, This is a nonconformance to ESD 236,.7.2.2
and A.E.C. letter (6-20~72) item #2.

2. Data Report, location #1-8956~C (11-29-73 replacement), has a pre operation calibra~-
tion check by a mechanical means that is 1.062 and the UT reading is 1.030. The
post operation calibration check on the valve by a mechanical means was 1.062,
but the UT reading was 2.050. The accuracy between the pre and post UT check
is approximately 48% cff, The valve was accepted with a minimum wall allowed as 1,310
and the actual lowest valve body measurement at 1.475. This is a nonconformance
to ESD 236.7.2.3 and the A.E.C. letter (6=20-72) item %2,

o
-

Data Repor’s, location #2-PCV=-453B (2-25-76, SN 26N86) and loca.ion #z-PCV=433A
(¢-25-76, SN46W210) have pre and post operation calibration c'.ecks by & mechanical
means that read .760. The pre and post UT reading were .780 The accuiacy between
the mechanical and UT readings is approximately 2.6% off. T.e valves we-e accepted
with a minimum wall allowed as ,750 and the actual lowest Vvilve bodv mezsure-

ment as .750. This is a noncotn.formance to ESD 236.7.2.3 and A.E.C. Letter (6-20-72)

-

{r*am 2.
.
SLLOW UP: ACTIVITY COMDLIES WMITH APPROVED COPRCTIVE AGTIOY
PNO = PLEASE BIFLAIN YES NO
H DATE ¢

oo"\o. . h-:.o:q-D B\'

PROVED 3Y¥:
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AUDIT ACTION pEarwpem
Unscheduled i
Xvil AUNIT 40, 34 G P L B 6 '
A ————————— e ——————— —————————

- - .- —— - |
33 NATION CCEs 1 and 2 PEesTeeY MRITES: 28D 130 QA Records .
et . At . i

A hds SR 11-18-32

TRTSROICT Decuming, ESD 236

| 12908144 Data Report Information

|

}1' Three Data Revorts, locations #1=-8089-D., #1-B702. and 1=8058.n A0 not record the
|

lowest valve body measurement reading on the Nata Renort form ftem #4, T™is is 3
{ nonconformance to ESD 236.7.3.3. (cont on pe 2)
]
| ', - O i
i PR gavams Se, H. Hudson ATl 1=7«83 Sias. ' B BE 4 AR, ple D ias 2

T T e - R A sl

- | .
Cows wwenwne wMew w s

1. Omission by UT technician. These reports do have readings for the grid lay out
valve body measurement, ¢

<+ Unknown (continue on pg 3)

IS Ao - AN P ey Py w— AT Ay,
“rw e ot WS Tes e = o Vi . - e b

1. NDE Supervisor review grid lavout reading, record the lowest reading on the Data
Report form item #6, and sign and date the forms.

-

l<. NDE Supervisor investigate 42 listed Data Report valves to veriiy that unacceptable
, valves have not been installed. (cont. an PE. 3 )
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{ = -3
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0
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Unschedule i |
ol . 4 UDLIT NO. ¢ 34 AR, 80,3 6 ;
ST AVATION COoZ 1 and 2 ACTIVIT™Y AUDIT=D: ESD 236 DA Records :,
ode DATE: 11-18-82 !
=FoAER DOCUMENTS:  ESD 236 '
aNDINGs (continue) |

2. There are 42 Data Reports that list the minimum wall seasurement obtained as below the
aiaizum allowed wall thickness., These 42 Data Reports have item #7 of the report form
signed indicating ''valve identified per step 7.3.3" The re'u;rements of E8D 236.7.3.5
are ""for valves that meet the minimum wall thickness requirements”, and requires tha:
acceptable valves be identified by vibra tool marking by adding "TM” (thickness
measured) followed by the valve location number and attaching a plain white tag with

the name of the perscn perforning the measurement, date, valve identification and
serial number. Below minimum wall valves having the r Data Report form iten 47
signed is a nonconformance to ESD 236.7.3.5 and raises the concern that rejected
valves were identified as being acceptable and possibly installed in the plant.
See attachment #8A for a 1list of Data Reports.

3. T 2re are seven Data Reports which indicate the valves have acceptable wall thickness
out item #7 of the report form is not signed indicating "valve identified per step
7.3.5", There is no documented assurance that these accepted valves were idencified
by adding "™" follewed by the valve location number on the valve by vibra tool
marking and attaching a white UT accept tag. This is a nonconformance to ESD 236.7.3.:%.

See attachment #8B for list of Data Reports.

-. The ESD 236.7.3.4 requirement that below minimus wall valves be processed P
could not be audited. Neither Pullman (M.W, Kellc;; or PGSE Mechanical De;
PGSE QC Dept, could provid opy of the procedure for review. The procedu
been supercedec and PG6E has discarded it, This is an item of concern requi
supervisory attention,

5. Many Data Reports were found to have original informati
inserted. The worst example is location #1-LCV-a3
information whited out and new inforwation inserted:

A. Step wedge material for calibration purposes.
B. All pre operation calibration step wedge readings, actual and UT.
(cont. on pg 3)
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cev. 1/6/78 ‘_7 ullman FPower Prcducts

rave 3/39/79 [
] DIABLO CANYON

S
NUCLCAR POWER DLANT o JE A N G
{ . AUDIT ACTION PEQUIST
Unscheduled e
rIzE N0.: XVII AUDIT NO.: 34 A.A.R. NO,.: -

AUDIT DATE: 11-18-82

TLIFCTRENC DOCUMENTS:  ESD 236

SINDING: (continue)

s {cont)

|
1
|
|
IJBSERVATION CODE: 1 and 2 ACTIVITY AUDIT=D: ESD 236 QA Records ‘
|
|
|
|
\

C. Five dates listed on the Data Report were changed from 8-16-73 to 8-17-73,
D. Many of the valve body measurement readings.
E
F

« All post operation calibration step wedge readings, actual and UT.
+ Minimum allowed wall thickness.
This 1is an item of concern requiring supervisory attention. E

SUSPECTED CAUSE: (continue)

J. Omission by UT technician.

<. MFI-1-7 procedure discarded by PGSE Mechanical. PGSE QC never had a copy
Unable to locate a copy in Pullman files.

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION: (continue)

J. NDE Supervisor investigate 7 listed Data Reports to veri
in their proper location,

that they have been installed

s« A copy of procedure MFl-1-7 be located if possible and verify that below minimum

wall valves processed per MFI-1-7 requirements.
Valve for location #1-LLV=4539 be rejected and remeasured. NDE Supervisor review Data
Reports with white out to determine if a8 critical problem.

- .

FOLLOW UP: ACTIVITY COIPLILS WITU APPROVED CORRILTI™ ACTION

IT NO « PILEASE EIPLAIN: . YCS NO
2% DATE

\.A.R, CLOSED BY: PATE i

APPROVED BY: DATE :
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NUCLIAR PCWER 2Ly ™ e i R Y
AUDIT ACTION BEAaresT :
vnscheduled
/ FeiE %1 M2 gk -l - PG CRCRE P T T o T T f
e 0 e 2 m
| - ]
| 33327219 ceoe 1 ACOSIVITY FRSTITSS: A0 b C4 Seonide f
B e
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|
] W — - p— ren . e v b 4
MEEFTITNCT OACIITEITS ESD 236, PGSE DR 103-%1, KFP 10, Westinghouse Letter #Pp
vt oo 50 S 3

Incomplete Information

l. Three Discrepancy Reports (DR #1168, DR #960, DR #959), generated to report
to PG&E valves found to be below minimum wall requirements, do not have a
signature and date for a Final Disposition indicating work completed. A ¢

of ten valves are listed on the three Discrepancy Reports. (continue on pg 2)

H. Hudson 1=10=83 spwta 2y, e D -

! -y - - R - - - AT
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L

e

S E D m——— i
BBl e hent wAYSZ
l, 2, and 3. Unknown

s M.W. Kellogg documentation indicates these valves deleted but there is no
explanation for the deletion. Locations #2-8010-A,8.C valves (éont on 2g3 )

-
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L. NDE Supervisor review DR's and determine if valves have been dispositioned per
DR requirements, If so close out the DR's.
<« NDE Supervisor research the listed 13 Data Report valves to determine i

o
s

identifiec
\ ¢ : 2 o ') s
| on DR's to PGGE and if no evidence of being repqrtged.qn.@ DR, (continue on pg3
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_é—J Pullman Power Preducts '

rav. 7/6/78
IeVve. 3/ 30/79
! DIABLO CANYON
NUCLZAR POWER PLANT o JPETET R i i

#
y AUDIT ACTION PEQUEST
st Unscheduled i
e N0, 8 XVII AUDIT NO.: 34 BedaBs NO: 3 7
BSZNVATION CODC: ] ACTIVITY AU 1Tl ESD 236 QA Records
UDI® DATEC:  11-18-82
TFCRENC DOCUMENTS ¢ ESD 236, PGSE DR _103-R], XF® 10, Uosringhouse letter #PGSE 2080

INDING:

1

l. (eont) This is a nonconformance to KFP-10.10.1.4 (Rev 1=4-73) and
See attachment #9A, #9B, and #9C for copy of the DR's.

(Continue)

G&E DR 103=-R1.

<. Forty seven Data Reports indicate valves below the minimum wall thickness require-
ment. Twelve Discrepancy Reports have been identified as reporting to PG&E 34

of the deficient Data Report valves and being dispositioned. Buc thirteen (13)
Data Reports with valves below minimum wall cannot be identified as being reported
to PGSE on Discrepancy Reports. This is a nonconformance to PG&E DR 103-Rl.

See attachment #10 for a list of Data Reports.

3. Eleven Data Reports indicate "flat pad at bottom of casting inspected only for
thickness''. These reports had only two or three readings made and the valves were
accepted based on these readings., These valves did not have a complete measure-
ment inspection of all the areas of the valves as required by the Westinghouse

Letter figure #1 and figure #2, This is a nonconformance to ESD 236.7.3.1,
Westinghouse Letter #PG&E 2080 (paragraph four and figures #1 and #2) and PGS&E
DR 103=R1l. The valve locations are:

A, 1-8948-A (11=-28-73) G. 1=8956~D (11-29-73)

B, 1-8948-B (11-29-73) H, 2-8948-C (1-17-74)

Co 1-8948-D (11-29-73) I. 2-8948~«D (1=17-74)

D 1-8956-A (11-29-73) J. 2-8948-B (1=-17=74)

E, 1-8956-B (11-29-73) K. No location #, ID # 94-12872=76

Fo. 1=8956=-C (11-29-73) (1=21-74)

4. Westinghouse Letter # PG&E 2080 list the valves that are to be investigated fo
minimum wall thickness. There are 14 valves listed for which there is ne
documented evidence of being UT examined for minimum wall thickness. This is a
nonconformance to the Westinghouse Letter #PG&E 2080 (paragraph two and three
PG&E DR 103-R1 and ESD 236.3.1. These valves are:

la}

MY
-

YES

TOLLOW UP: ACTIVITY COIPLILS WITH APPROVED CORRICTIVE A

I NO = PLEASE EIPLAIN: NO

= DATE ¢

VA R, CLOSED BY:

DATEZ

APPROVED BY: DATE

PSS




ev. /6778 <) Pullman Power Preducts .
rev. 3/32/79

' DIABLO CANYON
NUCLCAR POWER PLANT PAGT _3 or

AUDIT ACTION REQUTST

Unscheduled o
1B 0.1 XV1I AUDIT NO. ¢ 14 NeAiBRs NOLt 9
SENVATION CODC:  § ACIEIVITY AR TaDt ESD 236 QA Records

UDIZ DATE:  11-18-82

STRRENCT DOCUNMDNTS: ESD 236, PGSE DR 103-R1, KFP 10, Westinghouse Letter #PG&E 2080

Ao

INDING: (Continue)

4, (cont,) Locations #'s
1-8010-A, B, C
2-8010-A, B, C
1-8368-A, B, C, D
2-8368-A, B, C, D

SUSPECTED CAUSE: (Continue)

- ) 1 v 1 -
(cont.) were examined and found to have ASME NB Code stamps. Locations
42-8368-A, B, C, D valves were examined but no Code stamps were found. Unit
#1 valves were not examined,

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTION: (Continue)

2., (cont) determine disposition of valves and report to PG&E on a Discrepancy
Report for their concurrence.

NDE Supervisor determine reason for nonconformance and et PGLE approval or
Py
reject valves and remeasure the valves per requirements.

NDE Supervisor determine reason for valve deletions and get PG&E approval or
perform valve measurement per procedure requirements.

FOLLOW UP: ACTIVITY COIMDLIES WITH APPROVED CORRIEC-AVE ACTION

i NO - PLCASE E:'.P...:\I.J: YTS

. DATE ¢

A.A.R. CLOSED BY: DATC:

APPROVED BY: DA....

O B




R T T =J.J Pullman Power Preducts
- rar, ? /Q,q /7‘\ ’
araRrTA 1 A\
DIA3Le Cavel PR bR e
F 4 NUCLIAR POMER PLIT " :
AUDIT ACTION PBAUEST
Jnscheduled ;
FILE 17,0 WV St i | el | Read iy 8 |
| — " = . o+ N e e 2 v
[ : |
| a3gsmATIoN Co32; 1 and 2 e ot by D8 A oo d ESD 236 OA Records 1
i : |
| BHURLS DATE: 11-18-82
! |
ot ol s By ESD 236 |
|
By o

TEessm -

= fL=v11 Valves with Physical Defeciencies !

le A. Location #2-PCV-455B valve has a serial number "H.T.N86 S=N26" marked on the
valve. This serial number does not match the serial number listed on the :
Data Report (2-25-76). The Data Report serial number is’ "26N86". (cont on pg 2)

B T 20 =

: 1-10-83  »cuin 3y, ABL s2mw P2 T

[ TmIte 3% B, Hudson A= - - "SRR lonlln ’
v TICDmEmavam ma e |
e et T - |

1. A and B-Each of these valves has been examined four times. There is documeanted '
evidence with DR 2351 that the valves were repaired once and there are indications
on the latest Data Reports (2-25-76) that they were repaired a second time.

(Cantinpue ~n no 2

MM AALCS I W, -~
N e et - - - A . - e

l. As Accept valve if NDE Supervisor can provide traceability of valve serial number
to Data Report through various repair operations (DR's, shipping documents
and Data Reports.) 1f not traceable reject and remeasure. |

1 ! ~ ¢ \
l. B. Reject and remeasure. (Continue on )
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7/G6/78
3/30/79

oV,
rev.

4’7 Pullman Peower Preducts
v

4

DIABLO CANYON
LIAR POWCR PLANT

o d o

NU

o= -
FD.

. -

AUDIT AC

TiO0N REN

- -

oy~
b $0)

ISZRVATION CODC

JoIe

TR

e

VIl 34

.
A

A.A.R. NO,

AUBTA* S

ACTIVI

AUDITID:

[
: ¢f

s 7 |

1 anﬁ J

8

———— . . s e

ESD 236 QA Recoids

DATE & 11-18-82

-

N DOCUMENTS: ESD 236

iNDI

NG: (Continue)

Location #2-PCV=455A valve has the following
HT 361, SN 16, N-95001, 13088. Thes: serial
number listed on the Data Report (2-=25-76).
is "46W210".

B,

Valve numbers not matching the Data Report serial nuwber are a nonconforma

to E8D 2360.7:3:5, 7.3.6, and 4.1.

#2-8956=D has an arc strike on the bonnet
tag.

#28948-D has an arc strike on the valwve on

In addition there is an arc strike on the

approximately 8" southwest of weld #WIB293,
SS pipe, 3/8" x 1/8" x approximately 1/32" deep, west
These findings were identified to QC Inspector Ken Guy.
Valve location #2=8702 has an arc strike on

A. Valve location
the Darling ID
Valve location

weld #WIB 293,

B.

15
-

engaged with the nuts. Bolt

face of the nut and Bolt #10 is approximately 1 nut thread below the face of nut

.

¥4
b g %

The above ndings are items of concern requiring supervisorwy

USPECTE
T

CAUSES:

(Cont) Also there are inconsistencies between Data Report:
numbers referenced. Possible multiple handling and repair o
confused serial numbers on valves.

c
.
4

nKknown

numbers marked on
numbers do not match
The Data Report serial number

There is also a gouge in the

the valve near
Location #1=8956-A, valve bonnet flange has two bolts that are not
416 is approximately 2 nut threads below the

the valve:
the serial

ce

flange and below

the west side near
10" SS pipe
- nll

-

weld #WIB293,

-~ F
Ui

.
POV

the
TR
e

attention.

oncerning serial
valves has created

-

APPROVED CORRICTIVe

T YT e

UP: ACTIVIZY Q!
« PLEASE CXPLAIN:

v v

LILS WIT
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PPROVED BY:

« CLOSED BY:

DATL:

DATE :
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rev. 7/6/78 ’7 Pullman Power Preducts

P i
reve. 3/30/79 p/

\
l
|
\

DIADLO CANYCH
NUCLIAR POWER PLANT PAGT 3 or 3

AUDIT ACTION REQUEST

1T NO. 1 XV11 AUBITaTRteY 4 Al WS

SZMVATION CODE: 1 and 2 ACTIVITY AUDIT=D: ESD 236 QA Records

DIT DATE: 11-18-82

FCRENC DOCUMENTS s ESD 236

w

NOINGx
RECOMMENDED DISPOSITION: (Continue)

2. Arc strikes and gouge be evaluated by QC and appropriate action taken. |

ILLOW UP:  ACTIVITY COMPLILS WITH APPROVID CORRRCTIVE ACTION
? NO = PLEASE ENPLAIN: YTS NO
s DATE ¢
JA.R., CLOSED BY: DATE : |
PPROVED 3Y: DATE :
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ATTACHMENT #1 - DATA REPORTS

No Transducer 5/N Listed

1-8145

2-8088D

2-8033C

2-8088C
1-8067D(7-31-73)

Couplant Listed

2=PCV=455A
2-PCV~-455B (#961:86)
2~8000~C

UT Equipment S/N Listed

1-8075=C
1=PCV=456

Valve #0566 (No
Valve #0992 (No
2-8073-B
2=8033~D
2-8057-B

0 Frequency Listed

1-8067A (5-9=74)
1-8956D (11=29-73)
1=PCV=474

2=8378=C (8-8-73)
1-8089~C

1-8089=D

1-8818-8

1-8033=C

1-8740=A

1=8948«C
2=PCV=4554 (12~12-75)
2=8073D (1-21-75)
2-8819-B

2=-8088-C

2-8058~4

2-8089-B

2-8075-B

2-8956-B

2«8073=-B

ot pd pt i P
00 ~3 O W b W
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ATTACHMENT

icrometer S/N Listed

L
.- .

e L B o
5

1=PCV=456

}=8073~C

1=8956=D (original
1-8820

1-8948~D

-8956=C

NN
]
o
§ .
-
'
£
i

3
!
o

-8000-C

~1.CV=459 (Revised

(SO B SN R N B S B O

i
o
o
s

.

L

b B Pud b b

A B i i -
Branson/Nortec 303/NDT 120

P et b :

S/N 18060/12224 Listed on Reports
] 1eR -’A—E (HeSaT7 ) ren! € t
1. 1-8372-B =-5=73) replacement
o g i R

2 1-8372-C (6=5-73) replacement
. e n &

& 1-8819~B

4, 1-8819-D

p 1=8816=C

6 1-8819=4

, 3867=L




# 186060

1-8075-4
1-8075-8
1-B075~D
1-8088-a
1-8088-p
1-8088~C
1-8088~D
1-8076

1-8900-4
1-8900~-B
11, 1-8900-C

o
. .

.-

SO0 e W

12. 1-8%00-D
13. 1-8810-aA

1
o

¢
(
<

o oo
i
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> 1 ¢
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1
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ATTACHMENT 43 - DATA REPORTS

H _UT EQUIPMENT S/N

NOT TRACEABLE

#742101 - PPP equipment - traceable
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1-8073=-A
1=8073-B
1-8073=C
1-8073-D
1-8378-C
1=8949-4
1-8949-B
1=8949-C
2-8378-B
2=8379-A
1-8145
1=LCV=460
1-8379-8
1-8379-4
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1-8378-4
2=-8378-4A
10604
#0708
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1-8956-A
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| EROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE %

: THE M. W, KELLOGG COMPANY ’

|

™  w.,r. fFox DATE  April 17, 1973

FROM R.G. FINK
SUBJECT ... ULTRASONIC F’.‘,‘EF,'.‘..',N.‘.‘.T,'.O,'.‘..Q,F...YALVFS..,...,.,.............. !

On 4/16/73, we received an F,0, from PG, & E. to ultrasonic test 177
valves, We need some of these valves this week for installation, PG, ¢ g,
had planned on performing this test themse lves, Therefore, they purchased the
U.T, unit, probes, calibration block, etc, They also wrote the procedure and
are In the process of having it apuroved, We feel in order to perform this test
properly, we must resolve the following problems:

l. The P.G. & E. furnished 8ranson 3038 is missing the digital module., There-
fore, any thickness measurement will be subject to ocerator judgment,

2. The P.G. ¢ €. test procedure states the reference block must be acoustically
identifcal, This is impossible and at this time, the P.G. ¢ E. supplied ref=
erence block available is forged 316. The valves we need tested, first, are
304, The procedure must be revised or a new block must be ordered,

’ 3. The transcucers available are ddequate for flat smooth surfaces.

nA srdantare shoae NE wadans asvalichlea sbhe..ta SR i 580068 =

‘ T 'IRB e eiremie eey e wwweew: g,

There are

k., At this time, it appears the transducers supplied ma
l type for thickness readings. If this is true,
transducers,

Yy not be the corre=t
we will have to order new

l any reportable results,

| 6. There is no available information on the U, T, equipment for review,
It Is doubtful that any meaningful results can be

and it [s definite that none canm be reported until the above mentioned problems

are solved, We are working on all the above at this time, However, | would

like to point out that this is a difficult project and with the equipment Sup=
plied us, we could have a few weeks delay,

obtained at this time

ce: E.Y, Martindale
R.P. Badger

RGF/be
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ATTACHMENT #

8A - DATA REPORTS FOR VALVES

B

ELOW

MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS IDENTIFIED AS UT ACCEPT ON DATA REPORTS
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HE M.W.

KELLOGG COMPANY

A owmﬂruuwau INCORPORATED DR NO. _]]68
1$O. NO 10eCLRZ
_DISCREPANCY REPORT UNITNO.
CODE NO.
Pacific Gas & Electric SPEC. NO 8711 DATE ele73
JROJECT Diablo Canyon JOB NO 7177 INSPECTOR W, _Jlonnenn

JISCREPANT ITEM 10=ChBZ Qarling Yalves

XPLANATION OF DISCREPANCY

Below listed valves are below
(See attached data reports)

2-864B-A ~ 47 *
2-8948-8 -.¥
2-89L8-L ¥
2-8948-0 .5Y

minimun wall requirements;

2-89565A =356 X
2895628 =o75" *
2'8956-C vl &
2-8956«D -357°3

ECOMMENDED DISPOSITION

1), Notify P, 6. ¢ £. of the above listed descrepancies in the Form of a D,R,

for record purposes.

). P, B & 2., wilh provide final disposition instructions on this DR,
3). Until valves are dispositioned they will be placed on hold.

“Accepted per Westinghouse letter, attached.

All others returned to Westinghouse per P, G, ¢ E. a-a¥-2c

/—’——x & 7’
~ : 7.9 /
rovec By MWK Fisid QA Mgr %, *’\'—k\\:\uo 7 -J 7/‘:.‘.;:!0"\.' MT/ Date .3 " o 7&

- N ~ N\
NaL DISPOSITION D in Accordance With Above \ = Otner o-nvc%fw‘ and approval required |
-Gk I8 el s AR b K
£ LomPieted INSD! cnmmmmenme D19 ! e Work Compieted N8P ecemem—a—— Dote

9L"\‘A-‘:N " \‘ECESSARV ‘/

\M
|
|
|
|

N K Feig QA Mansger Date Custorner Date 2]
l

EPS TO PREVENT RECURRENCE — Not Applicoble

Faid QA Manager

STRIBUTION X Master QA Fiie X Auth insp

X Customer — Receiving

X Engineering Dept - Otner

= Fieig Inspector

TACH SKETCH IF NECESSARY



HE M.W. KELLOGG COMPANY

A DIVISION OF PULLMAN INCORPORATED DR NO oca
IS NO 1=2GLR.A

DISCREPANCY REPORT UNITNO )

COLE NO. £220000000rAA~A

CUSTOMER Pacific Gas & Electric SPEC. NO 8711 DATE June 4, 1873
PROJECT Diabio Canyon JOB NO 7177 wspecTorn E.¥. Martindale

—_
DISCREPANT ITEM Darling check valve 1-30L3.A R336 type 10C 4LBZ

SXPLANATION OF DISCREPANCY

& ,24/

S
Area noted on ''Data Report Valve Thickness Form'' is below minimum | 210 in,
See attached report,

RECOMMENDED DISPOSITION

s Mottty 0. 8, & £, of discresancy per this 0.R,
« P. G, & E. to answer on this D, R, for corrective action,

Rejected and returned to Westinghouse per P, G, & E, 3/&?7')"

- F gl g e
_ A 2 / / / W -
Appavec By MW K. Fieid QA Mgr : Date _L_“_J Customer e o 4 Date a8 2V ¢ 74
= Z

ZINAL DISPOSITION: T in Accordance With Apbove ‘v — Other expianation Ing oporoval req, red

Norx Comp etes Insp Dare ‘\ Work Completes nsp Daore

IXPLANATION (IF NECESSARY)
|
|

5 |

\\ {

|

AW Faig QA Manager Date Customer Date |

TEPS YO PREVENT RECURRINCE X Not Appiicadle

Fieid Q A Manage: |

ASTRIBUTION D MasterSa Fis X Aurn insp X Engineering Dept s

X Customer T Pecaiving K Fiec inspecror '+ LT

-~

ther




E MW, KELLOGG COMPANY

A DIVISION OF PULLMAN INCORPORATED opR No 960
ISO. NO |=55L2R
p R UnITNO |

CCE NO. OBZCCCOO"CCCT'_‘CC

CUSTOMER Pacific Gas & Electric SPEC. NO 8711 DATE febie?? ‘meLB:L63
PROJECT Diadlo Canyon JOB NO 7177 INSPECTOR E. Y. Martindale

l
DISCREPANT ITEM DARLING CHECK VALVE 1-894LB-8 R340 Tyoe 10CLRZ |

EXPLANATION QF DISCREPANCY 5// ._33

Area noted on '‘Data Report Valve Thickness Form'' is below minimum
1.310 inches.
See attached report,

- S - @ -,
= ~.‘(‘ (N " [ e
» . “ 4 » -~
P s s - :
o 93
3 e YW »

|
RECOMMENDED DISPOSITION

l. Notify P, G, &€ E, of discrepancy per this D.R.
2. P, G, & E, to answer on this D,R, for corrective action.

Rejected and returned to Westinghouse per P, G. &E, 7-/‘"77"

B — i /
- - -
;Mv WK Figld QA Mgl T —m— T R, B Cuuomov____,"/-” Date 27 76

A
- =

EINAL DISPOSITION. — In Accordance With Above \ T Other exs u-a'/r anG GPProvael reay ired
\

Norw ompleted Insp Dore Work Completed Insp Date
SAPLANATION (IF NFCESSARY

\\ call e
' N < Feid QA Manager Date Customer Date

STEPS TOPREVENT RECURRENCE T Not Applicoble

Fieigd O A “anager !

-

DisTRIBUTION X Master 3A Fie X auth insp X Engineering Dept — Other ‘
X Customer = Recewing S Fieid tnspector i

ATTACH SKETCM (R NECESSARY



Min
Location Type SN Date “"Min Allow Obtained
1. 2-8379-A 3C58 #0991 R742 6-18-73 625 «575 %
2. 1-8379-B 3C58 #1006 R745 6-18-73 o625 585 4=
3. 2-8378-A 3C58 #0833 R742 6-18-73 «625 580 ¥
4. No location # 3C58 #0991 R742 6-12-73 625 375 &
5. WNo location # 3C58 #0855 QCRO7572 R745 6~12-73 625 575 &
6. No location # 3C58 #1006 QCRO7572 R745 6=12-73 «625 383 *»
7. No location # 3Cs8 #0833 QCRO7073 R742 6-12-73 625 580 ¥
8. 2-8820 3C58 #0855 R7453 6~-18~73 .625 575 &
9. 1-8820 3Cs8 R377 6-7-73 625 500
=-=Data Report under remarks states "return to Westinghouse 2-8475 DR1031"
But DR 1031 indicates delete from explanation of discrepancy,-=-=-
10, II-PCV-455A 4RASSRGA #6910 16M361 12-12-75 750 590
11, 2-PCV=455B 4RA5S8RGA #13088-1 96N86 12-9-75 «750 «440
12, 2-PCV=-455B 4RAS8RGA #126N86 11-17=75 750 505
13. 2-PCV=455A 4Ra38RCA #46W210 11-17=75 750 .630
x Same valve but different Data Reports, tested on different dates.
o Same valve but different Data Reports, tested on different dates.
¥ Same valve but different Data Reports, tested on different dates.
& Same valve but different Data Reports, tested on different dates.
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